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ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE VOtEe  Syee
KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. -
407 N FRONT STREET, PO BOX 11848

HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848

(717) 238-7159 _ Attorney for Plaintiff

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. | IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff | CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v {NO. 208§~ 314-CD

MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s) CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claim set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830 3
814-765-2641, EXT. 32 W 3, Zeod DU etormey

Reinstated/Ret to Sheri
for service. /6/
“M Document

Reinstated/Retsstedto Sheriff/AtrorTey <©eputyProthonotary

for service. &A/ZL/__/

“Oeputy-Prothonotary




AVISO

USTED HA SIDO DEMANDADO/A EN CORTE. Siusted desea defenderse de las
demandas que se presentan mas adelante en las siguientes paginas, debe tomar accion
dentro de los proximos veinte (20) dias despues de la notificacion de esta Demanda y
Aviso radicando personalmente o por medio de un abogado una comparencencia escrita
y radicando en la Corte por escrito sus defensas de, y objecciones a, las demandas
presentadas aqui en contra suya. Se le advierte de que si usted falla de tomar accion
como se describe anteriormente, el caso puede proceder sin usted y un fallo por cualquier
suma de dinero reclamada en la demanda o cualquier otra reclamacion o remedio
solicitado por el demandante puede ser dictado en contra suya por la Corte sin mas aviso

adicional. Usted puede perder dinero o propiedad u otros derechos importantes para
usted.

USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE DOCUMENTO A SU ABOGADO
INMEDIATAMENTE. SI USTED NO TIENE UN ABOGADO, LLAME O VAYA A LA
SIGUIENTE OFICINA. ESTA OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERLE INFORMACION A CERCA
DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN ABOGADO.

S| USTED NO PUEDE PAGAR POR LOS SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO, ES
POSIBLE QUE ESTA OFICINA LE PUEDA PROVEER INFORMACION SOBRE
AGENCIAS QUE OFREZCAN SERVICIOS LEGALES SIN CARGO O BAJO COSTO A
PERSONAS QUE CUALIFICAN.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 32



BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC.
Plaintiff

\

MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO.

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., by its attorneys, KODAK & IMBLUM,

P.C., brings this action of Assumpsit against the Defendant to recover the sum of

THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FOUR CENTS

($13,940.54), along with interest thereon at the rate of 5.54% from December 10, 2005,

upon a cause of action of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., is a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office and

place of business at 1410 Coulter Drive, Roanoke, VA 24012.

2. The Defendant, MARK A. GORMONT, is an adult individual residing at 405

Gertrude Street, Philipsburg, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16866.

3. On or about March 4, 2004, the Defendant did enter into a Installment Sale Contract

and Security Agreement with Plaintiff for the purchase of a 2003 Ford Explorer, a
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true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and made

a part hereof.

4. The Defendant defaulted on the obligation to make payments by neglecting and

refusing to honor the remaining contract payments.

5. The Defendant's vehicle was repossessed with an outstanding balance due and
owing of Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Sixty-Four Cents
($20,959.64) as shown on Plaintiff's August 3, 2005 Notice to Defendant notifying
Defendant of the balance due and a pending sale of the vehicle, a true and correct

copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof.

6. Defendants' vehicle was sold at auction for the gross amount of Ten Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars ($10,200.00) as set forth on Exhibit “C” attached hereto and

made a part hereof.

7. Said sale Iéft a deficiency balance due and owing in the amount of Eleven
Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($11,152.43) as
set forth Plaintiff's November 10, 2005 Deficiency Notice to Defendant, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “D” and made a part

hereof.

F:\ USER\ ROBIN\CCP&D]J CMPS\CCP COMPLAINTS\BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\BBT 33973 REPO.wpd



8. The balance due and owing by Defendant to Plaintiff is the sum of Eleven Thousand
One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($11,152.43) as set forth on
Plaintiff's Affidavit of Account attached hereto, marked Exhibit “E” and made a part

hereof.

9. Due to the default of Defendant, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement executed by Defendant and
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, attorney's fees in the total amount of Two Thousand
Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Eleven Cents ($2,788.11) have been

added to said account.

10.  Plaintiff frequently demanded payment from Defendant of said amount due and
owing as aforesaid, but Defendant refused and neglected and still refuses and

neglects to pay said amount of any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff brings this suit to recover from Defendant the sum of
THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FOUR CENTS
($13,940.54), together with interest as set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,
KODAK & |

Robert D. Kodak, Esquire
407 North Front Street
Post Office Box #11848
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1848
(717) 238-7159

Attorney ID No. 18041
Attorney for Plaintiff
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&U&WLMENT SALE CO“I&AET AND SECURITY 2

5 1y,
oM “,
SWRD O
o &P\ ) %,

Last Name . First Name 944-0076219 PR\ L RPN %,
Promise to Pay: You promise 1o pay us the Amount Financed shown below, 2orcentage SRS R X
i § SN OF 3
Rate shown balow, unti paid in full o § EAS Pl
A— F &IV - Z," Z
ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE Amount Financed Total Payments Total Sale Price g W ,ﬁ' s Z 0 H
PERCENTAGE RATE | Thedolaramountthe | The amountof credit | The amount you wilt The total cost of your 2 IL: o 8 g > N
The cost of your credit | credit will cost you f you | provided to you oron |have paid when you have| Purchase on credit, including = [» W] ; - 53 N =
as a yeary ralg pay as schedule your behal! mad all payments as your flags Pgyyment EY W e % b ENK Q. H
scheduled of § : £ o §
5.54 . 4340.72 $ 24454,96 g 28795,69 s 3023%.11 ”g \{p @WOO &v.s:
e, &
Pa o } 7z - 399794 ,"J,, b’ o O S
yments: Youwill repay thisconractin _____ consacutive monthly payments of § . ’/,, / 7-, ﬁ \\\‘
commencing__HAR 31 , 2008 Yty ! W
Security Interest: You give us a securlty Interest in the property being purchased. RUTT
Prepayment: If you pay off early, you will not have o pay a prepayment penatty.
Late Charge: If any payment is more than 10 days late you will be charged 2% of the late amount.
OtherTmYounmstrefemthemvenseddedﬂiskxmfwaddﬁwalbﬂomﬁonabaﬂmwawﬂddauﬂ.“wmquﬁedmm
of this obligation in full before the scheduted date.

if you do not meet your contract obligations, you may lose the property.
ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

e

&4@7

1. Cash Price of Vehicle 25030.00 4, Other Items Financed
a. Vehicle Cash Price $ . (seller may retain a portion of these amounts) N/A
b. Sales Tax $ . a.To:
c. Tilie & Tags $ - (tar negative trade equity) .g "y
0. Other Official Fees §____11-09 2589339 - CrediLite Insurance $ N/A : 8 g
o. Tolal Cash Price §_<€999%9. % ¢. Accident & Haallh Insurance $ K a g o
2. Down Payment 100.00 d. Optional Service Contract $ AL %o W
a. Cash i : To: - - Ez‘ S
b. Trade-in Allowance § 11138, — A Q ‘B
Less: Amount Owing ¢ _1Y 21UV, UV 1038.43 Term Deductible R g
Net T JIR hd
Yoo DODEEDURERET 05— —— g
Make  Model  Year K 9
¢. Total Down Payment 1438.43 g 5.

$
3. Unpaid Balance $
4. Total Other ltems Financed $
§. Amoun! Financed S

SUMMARY NOTICE REGARDING PREPAYMENT AND REINSTATEMENT: |
You have the right to prepay this Contract In whole or in part at any time and you will not be charged a penalty for any

such prepayment. if the property is rep d, you have no righi to rel this Ci
Credit Life /Accident & Health Insurance; You are not required to purchase credit file or accident and health insurance.
Typa Promium ]
Credit Uil { s‘;‘g;: : A By signing, you select credil lfe
Apcident and Heatin s N7A sioni select accidet and heahh insurance.
Property Insurance: You may obtain property | from anyone to Seller.
Contract: You agres to purchase the following property, subject to the terms and conditions ined on both sides of this contract:
Naw Comi Year No. Maks | Num| Manulaciwe Mil
Vs USED o3 200385 Mao FORD TRUERINSTPEXPLORER MenvRewopENZy73K43UAB2681 “hee576
Rogio O AuoTrons. 0 ManuaiTrans. 0 Pwr. StoeringD)  Pwr. Brakes[)  Pwr. Windowsl)  Alr Conditioningd 3 Key Number

This sale is contingent upon financing on terms which are satisfactory to the partigs. You grant to the Seller a security interest in the form of
a recorded firs! lien on the title to the property, or in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code.
Used Car Buyers Guide: The information on the window form for this vehicle Is part of this contract. Information on the window form overrides

was subscribed and sworn to bafore me, th

| Certify that this is a true and exact copy of the ofiginal note/application
| heroby certify under my official sesl that | am authorized as Nota

to adminigter oaths under the taws of the State of Vi

any Y provisions in the of sale. i . o
No Liability Insurance Included 2
Notice to buyer. g
Do not sign this contract in blank. You are entitled to an exact copy g?e contract yols sigh.
K it t tect J | rights.
STATE COLLEGE, TORD L/H IRC" MARK A GORMONT .
act, unless atherwise d on the reverss sido. Buyor #1 Printad Namo ure {Oate}
TR et 405 GERTRUDE ST PHILIPSBURG PR 16866
tug | Adaress
. COLLEGE AVE /
Address Buyer #2 Printad Namo Signature (Dats)
STATE COLLEGE PA 16801
Acdress

BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND RECEIVED AN EXACT
COPY OF THIS CONTRACT AND ¥OW AGREE TQ BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY BOUND BY ITS
TERMS, INCLUDING T ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

HARK A GORMONT

Buyer #1 Primdad Name ¥ Signatre Buyer 52 Primod Name Elgnaturs

Non-Buyer Co-Owner of Security: You agree to be fully bound by the security interest provisions of this contract, waive presentment,
demand and notice of dishonor, and agree to any extension or extensions of time that may be granied in connection with this contract.

Printed Namo Signature Swoat Ciry Suts Tp Code

NOTICE TO QUARANTOR
You aro belng asked to guarantae this debt. Think carefully belore you do. If the borrower doesn't pay the dabl, you will have to. Be 5ure you can afiord to
pay if you have to, and thal you want to accept this rosponaibilily, you may have ta pay up 10 the full amount of the debt it the borrower does not pay. You
may alsa have to pay late fues or collaction costs, which increase this amount. The creditor can collect this debt from you without first trying to collec! from
Th, i h

the L] methods egainsly such s suing you, gamishing your wages,
ete. If this dabt Is ever in defauit, that tact may becoms a pant of your ¢redit secord. This notice is not tha conlract thal makes you liable tor the dabt.
Guaranty: By signing below, you g paymentand p of el of the oblig setforthin this waive t,
notice of dishono, and the benefits of any State ion law &s to the property baing and agrea to any extenston of time or other modgifi-

cations that may be granted in connection with this agreement.

EXHIBIT

Guarsntor #1 Printed Name Signatre [ City Sats 2p Codo

Guarantor #2 Prinied Name Signature Stroet Cuy ‘(814))33324595 Zp Code

[ /i3 77-2773 | e

Buyes ¢2 Home Prone: { ___ )
Soctal Sacurity Number -Buvay #1 Social Security Number-Buyer #2 é
NO 04 PA 1003

ALL-STATE LEGAL®
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ADDITIONAL TERMS (PENNSYLVANIA), 44, ' Teii ke
Simple Intarest: This is a simple interest contract. Interest wlil accrue on the unpaid balance on a daily basis. Payments wili be apphaé
first to accrued interast, then 1o principal, then to lale chargas, if any. Monthly payments made before or after the due dale will affect the
amount of interest pald. The fina! payment may be more or less than the originally schaduted amount. depending on the timing of earfier
payments relative to thelr scheduled duo dates. Notification of $he final payment amount will be mailed.

Definltions: *You,” "your* and “yours® refer to the Buyer(s). °),* "we,” “me" and "us" refer to the Seller o the Seflars and anyone 1o whom

the Seller assigns this contract.

Sacurlty; Ownership and Care of Property: You also give us a security intarest in any parts or things you add to the property described
on the front of this agreement, as well as In any d b premi and/or service contracts. We will keep title to the property
untll you have repaid your contract. Oyring thig time, you agree not to-sel, lease or give the prqperty to anyone else, nor allow anyons to

obtain a claim, lien, or sacurily interest againét it. You agree 16 use'it ¢carefully and keep'it in"'go6d repalr. You agree nof to fove the 2, .
proparty from any of the addresses listed on the front of this agreamant, except for temporary periods or upon written notice to us and with ’r,, b’ . . o R
our written approval. You agree not to use or permit anyone to use tho propeny‘_aq a taxi cab of dell\llary vehicla or In violation of any law. "/,,,, / 77[ ‘A \\\\\‘\
M - iy, W
O

iy R
Insurance; Taxes: You shall remaln bound by this agreement even if the property Is lost or damaged. You agree to maintain coliision and
comprehensive insurance and ctherwise insure the property against risks as we may require. Tha insurance policies must name us as the
loss payee. The policies must also say that we will be notified within ten days if the insurance |s canceled. You shall defiver the policies to
us at our request. If the property Is lost or damaged, we may use the insurance proceeds (o repalr or replace it, or to repay any amounts
you owa us. We may act on your behalf in making and settling insurance claims and we may sign your name(s) on any drafts drawn by the
insurers. You shall pay all taxes and fees on the proparty when due. if you fail to do so, we shalt have the right (but no obligation) to insure
the property or pay any tax or fee and you shall reimburse us with intarest at the annual parcentage rate you are paying on this contract.

Prepayment: You have the right to repay the unpaid balance in full or in part at any ime.

Default and Repossession: You will be in default:
1. Il you fail to make any payment within 10 days of Its due date.
, 2.4 you break any other promise you have made to us in this agreemen
3. If you die, bacome Insolvent, or any of your property is the subject olap ding i piey.
4. |f any property ing this ag Is lost, stolen, ially g yed, sold, or confi
S. If you make any lalse or misleading {s)in ion with this ag| .
If you ar?j?',detaull. we may ider all ining payments to be due and payable, without giving you notice. You agree that our rights
of posséssion will be greater than yours. You will deliver the property to us at our request, or wa may usa lawful means o take it ourselves
without notice or other lagal action. We may eell the property after giving proper noiica to you at your most recent address on our records.
Wa may apply the proceed’ 6! the sale toward whatyou owe us. You agres (o pay the dilference between the sale proceeds and what you
awe us. We may dlaim benefils under any insurance policies and/or service comrac(:ts ,end termiriatd them lo obtain refunds for unearned
D A 1)

[T T
1 or in conpjectiop with any other loan agreement with us.
bank tvership or reorganization.
dby g St

ed as Notary Public

chargss. .,
RS Y, SR ey

To the extent permitted by law, wa may add to whal you owe us any feas paid for the costs of reposges"slo;n a}\&' sale or for enforcing your
cbligations. In the event it becomes necessary for counsel employed or retained by us lo institute legal procsedings to collect your
obligation or protect any securily, you agree to pay our attornoys’ fee‘g and.the court costs we incur in enforcing our rights under this
agreement to the extant permittad by law. oot

Trade-In: You certify that you own free and clear, except as disclosed to us, ay.irade-in property described on the front of this agreemant.
Law That Applles; Other Terms: F ylvania law g this ag 1f wo excuse one default by you that will not excuse later

defaults. Your heirs and reprasentatives will also be bound by this agreement. You walve the benefit of any state examption law as to
the property being purchased. If any part of this contract illegal or ur e, that illegality or unenforceabllity shall not

affect the ramainder of the contract.

There are no warranties by Seller, expressed or implied, including warranties of merchantability and fitness for & particular purpose.

If, howaver, we make a written warranty covering the vehicle or, within 80 days fram the date of this contract, we extend a service

contract covering the vehicle, the exclusion of warranties shall not affect any implied Warranties during the tarm of the applicable
94

written warranty or service contract.

r wginia and that the
bscribed and sworn to before me, this_/<7 Day of @ 227

Ay Commission Expires /57 - <2 §

y official seal that | am suthoriz
nder the lews of the State of Vi

NOTICE
ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF THE GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO ORWITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF.RECOVERY
HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR:SHALL NOT EXCEEC:AMOUNTS PAID BY.THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER. . .1t 03U

ASSIGNMENT

Seller sells and assigns this installment sales contract and security agreement and all Solier's right, title and interest in the motor vehicle
nd that this ag arose from the sale of the

herein described to BB&T Cradit Services, Inc., (*Lendor®). Seller rep. a
motor vehicle, and is ganul te, enf ble, and the only ag d by Buyer for the motor vehicle; that Buyer s of the
e a valid first lien on the motor vehicle sold under this

age of majority and otherwlsa had legal capacity to contract; that Lender shall hav
agreement; exacutod by Buyer for the motar vehicle ag) that all ocontainad In this agresment and in the Buyer's credit

application are true and correct to the best of Seller's knowledge and balief; that the motor vehicle has been detivered to and accepted by
Buyer, that Selier knows of no setoff or fal ilatle to Buyer; that no consideration othor than the motor vahicle
described has baen or will be ad d to Buyer in ion with this and at the time of sale, Sellar was vested with
absalute title or absofute authority ta sell the vehicle to Buyer frge of all lisns or security interests of any person. Seller agrees (o Indemnify
and hold Lendor harmless from all loss, expense and liability incurred from any breach of Sefler's watrantlas above or incurred bacause of
any ctalm or violation of any federal, state orilocal stalute, ruldge regutation, regardless of Seller's kngwiedge or lack of knowledge thereol
and regardless of Lender's ledge or-lack of kr dgo thereo, including, but not limited to, those retated fo truth-in-lgn nd disclo-
sures, unair of, deceptive acts oy practices andequa) _cra#it;qppoﬂunity, and in accordance with and subject to the tarms and conditions

checked below:
A Lpbpent et )

rify that this is a true and exact copy of tha original note/application,

| heraby certify under m

to administer oaths u

foregoing was su

0  wiTHOUT RECOURSE
niss -
S R AR I 1B

WITH RECOURSE: Undersigned guaranteas prompt and full performance of afl the undertaHﬁgs and obllgaﬁor{s thereunder of
raan the Buyer therein named.

d agraes to repurchase the motor vehicle, the unpaid portion of
subject ta the terms of Lender's agreement with tr\a undersigned.
. ML T SRR N i KT

FULL REPURCHASE: Wilhout axcept that undi
the purchase price of which is rep d by this ag

=]
; L—J PARTIAL REPURCHASE: Without recourse, ‘except that if the motor vehicle Is repossessed, with an unpaid portion of purchase
i price as represented by the within agreement, undersigned will pay such unpaid balance of the purchase price and receive the
vehicle, or in liou thereof, will pay on d$ and relinquish all rights to the vehicle without further
obligation. If motor vehicle is not repossessed and Buyer is in default, his whereabouls either known or unknown, undersignad
will pay to Lender on demand any amount due on the purchase price up to the dollar sum mentioned in this paregraph, and will
relinquish all rights to the vehicle without further obligation. Undersigned hereby waives protection under any underlying dealer

agresment.

D LIMITED REPURCHASE: Without recourse except that if the Buyer named therein tails to pay 3
nitaty undarsigned will purchasa the motor vehicle, the unpaid portion of the purchase price of which Is represented by the within
agreament, subjoct to the terms of Lender's dealer with the undersigned
Slgned By (SEAL)
Dealer Tide
G e

NO 64 {PA} 1003




BB&I

6402 Arlington Blvd, Suite 830
Falls Church, VA 22042-2398
(888)755-9400 - 8/3/2005

MARK GORMONT
405 GERTRUDE ST
PHILIPSBURG , PA 16866°

RE: NOTICE OF OUR PLAN TO SELL PROPERTY

2003 FORD EXPLORER
VIN: 5TEHN72N1472388271
Account #: 9440076219 - 1001

Dear Customer:

We are writing to you as agent for BB&T Credit Services, Inc. This letter is to notify you in connection with the
note and security agreement on the above mentioned account, that we have accelerated the debt and declare the
balance immediately due, and that we have repossessed the collateral. You may redeem the collateral and terminate

your contract with us by paying the following in certified funds only:

Unpaid Balance: § 20,656.56
Uneamned Interest Rebate: $ -

Accrued Late Charges: $ 78.08
Repossession Expense: - $ 225.00
Total Amount Due: $ 20,959.64

In addition to the amount due above, you will be responsible for any expenses incurred while preparing the
collateral for sale, storage expenses, attorney's fees and legal expenses. Your account will be credited for any

extended warranty or insurance rebates due you.

If you do not redeem the collateral, it will be disposed of in accordance with the law, by private sale beginning
08/17/2005, or thereafter until sold. You may be held liable for any deficiency balance resulting from the sale. The
collateral 1s presently stored at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, but may be moved for sale.

You are also advised that any personal property found in the collateral at the time of repossession will be held for
you at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, and must be picked up and properly receipted for within
(60) sixty days from the date of this letter. If you do not claim these possessions within 60 days, these items may be

donated to a charity.

You are entitled to an accounting of the unpaid indebtedness secured by the collateral. You may contact us with
your request for an accounting, to learn the exact amount you must pay to redeem the collateral, or for more
information regarding the sale or the obligation secured by calling us at (888) 755-9400 or writing the undersigned
at 6402 Arlington Blvd., Suite 830, Falls Church, VA 22042. All payments or notices in connection with this matter
should be directed there as well.

{itigation Division
EXHIBITf

(B




CAPITAL CITY AUTO AUCTION, INC.

Check Date 9/23/2005 Seller# BANK CK# 157419

»» Run Fo. FR0045 Sale Date 9/23/2005 Vin 1FMZU73K43UA82681 Year 2003

-Acct No.

Stock No.

Buyer D00006

PICK-UP CHARGE
SALE FEE

243 Make FORD Model EXPLORER XLT
406951 Title WV BM§4033 10M%%330053874
DAN CUMMINS C/B/P/0 IN Sale Amount .
1020CBYP§gS Ré /®/0 ¢ Vehicle Chgs '200.00
PARIS, KY 40361 Customer Chgs
Taxes 3.00
' Net Amount 9,997.00
9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UA82681 50.00 RECON FULL 9/23 FR0045 1FMZU73K43UA82681 75.00
9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UA82681 75.00 CTAX CHG GST 9/23 FRO045 1FNM2U73K43UAB2681 3.00

EXHIBIT

C




BM . Branch Banking & Trust Co

Recovery Department

November 10, 2005 P.O. Box 1489
: Lumberton, NC 283591489

Mark Gormont
405 Gertrude St
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Re:  94400762191001
2003 Ford Explorer
1FMZU73K43UA82681

Recently, BB&T repossessed the above referenced collateral and notified you that it
would be sold at private sale unless you redeemed it or secured a person who was both
willing and able to purchase the collateral.

This notice is to provide you with an accounting of the disposition of the proceeds of the
sales and to advise you of the remaining balance owing on the account. The accounting is

as follows:

Loan Balance at Time of Repossession $20,924.43

Plus Expenses Involved With Repossession $428.00
AMOUNT OWED BEFORE SALE $21,352.43

Proceeds From Sale of Collateral $10,200.00

Other Credits $0.00

Less Total Amount Credited To Account ' $10,200.00

Balance Owing | © $11,15243

The Balance Owing is due and must be paid. In the event that you can not pay the
account in full, please call the Representative listed below and discuss the possibility of
establishing a plan of repayment that is satisfactory to both you and BB&T.

In the event that you do not pay the Balance Owing in full or contact BB&T to establish a
satisfactory plan for repayment within ten days from the date of this letter, your account
will be reviewed for further action.

Our office hours are Monday-Thursday, 8:30 a.m.-9:00 p.m. and Friday, 8:30 a.m.-5:30
p.m. EST. ’

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Mrs. T O Strickland -
1-800-459-2689

EXHIBIT
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AFFIDAVIT 9-

VIRGINIA:

INDIRECT SOLD AFFIDAVIT

BB&T Credit Services Inc.

A Corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
V.
Mark Gormont
)
Defendant (s). )
STATE OF VIRGINIA )
CITY/COUNTY OF ROANOKE )

1,Teresa A. Slate, being an individual over the age of 18 and competent to testify, state and depose as
follows:

1.
2.

That I am an employee of Branch Banking and Trust Company
That Branch Banking and Trust Company is the authorized agent of the Plaintiff for purposes of
collecting this debt;

That the following facts are true:

a. that on or about 3/4/2004 defendants signed an Installment Sale
And Security Agreement bearing interest at 5.54%, a copy of which is attached
hereto;

b. That on or about 8/3/2005_ Defendants(s) defaulted on said
Contract;

¢ that Plaintiff repossessed and sold the collateral securing said contract;

d. thaton 11/10/2005 , Plaintiff sent notice to Defendant(s) showing
the application of the sale proceeds and demanding payment of the
deficiency balance in the amount of $ 11152.43

e. that $0.00 has been received and applied to the deficiency balance,
Adjusting the balance now due and owing under the contract to § 11152.43

and;

f. that under the terms of the contract, Defendants(s) is (are) liable for attorney
fees and court costs incurred by Plaintiff in any action to collect the balance due under the
Contract as permitted by law;
4 . That the debt herein described is now due and owing from Defendant(s) to Plaintiff;
And

5 _x___ The defendant is not now on active military service as defined by the Service Members Civil
Relief Act
or

Based upon my review of the credit application, credit report, and/or other demographical data,
the defendant is, upon information and belief, in the military service.

1 DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR AND AFFIRM under penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing affidavit are
true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 19 November 2007

Banking Officer of Branch Banking and Trust Co.

\“‘“.s;ue“:m_.,,”“

Fs s o/

My Commission Expires: 2 { Day OM,Z/ID '

Notary



VERIFICATION- 33973

|, Teresa A. Slate , Banking Officer
(name) (title)

of BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., verify that the statements: made in the aforegoing

document are true and correct. | understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penaltieé of 18 Pa. C. S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC.

By: (\/Luﬂa,é7 i~

Title: Banking Officer

Dated: ,_;,_pg

33973

Gormont



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103811

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. Case # 08-334-CD
VS.
MARK A. GORMONT
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW June 23, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO MARK A. GORMONT, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT J N‘2 3‘
SURCHARGE KODAK 3192 10.00 0 '%Iém‘-lkif hg\ﬁ/
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ KODAK 3192 30.57 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before me This
So Answers,

&

Chester' A. Hawldns
Sheriff

Day of 2008




Certified a True

c and Correct COE}’ : @ @ P
By | haraby gertity this te ba true and

ettested ¢ ﬁy of the original
stetement flled in thie case

FEB 27 2008

ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE Attest. 3
KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

407 N FRONT STREET, PO BOX 11848
HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848

(717) 238-7159 Attorney for Plaintiff

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff { CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Prothonotary/
Glerk of Courts

v NO. 3 00®- 33y - CO

MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s) CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claim set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO:TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH/ INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 32



BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff { CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

v NO.

MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s) : CIVILACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., by its attorneys, KODAK & IMBLUM,
P.C., brings this action of Assumpsit against the Defendant to recover the sum of
THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FOUR CENTS
($13,940.54), along with interest thereon at the rate of 5.54% from December 10, 2005,

upon a cause of action of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC,, is a corboration organized and
existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office and

place of business at 1310 Coulter Drive, Roanoke, VA 24012.
i

i

/ .
2. The Defendant, MARK A. GORMONT, is an-adult individual residing at 405

Gertrude Street, Philipsburg, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16866.

3. Onorabout March 4, 2004, the Defendant did enter into a Installment Sale Contract

and Security Agreement with Plaintiff for the purchase of a 2003 Ford Explorer, a

F:\ USER\ ROBIN\CCP&D] CMPS\CCP COMPLAINTS\ BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\ BBT 33973 REPO.wpd



true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and made

a part hereof.

4. The Defendant defaulted on the obligation to make payments by neglecting and

refusing to honor the remaining contract payments.

5. The Defendant's vehicle was repossessed with an outstanding balance due and
owing of Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Sixty-Four Cents
($20,959.64) as shown on Plaintiff's August 3,"20"05 Notice to Defendant notifying
Defendant of the balance due and a pending sale of the vehicle, a true and correct

copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof.

6. Defendants' vehicle was sold at auction for the gross amount of Ten Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars ($10,200.00) as set forth on Exhibit “C” attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

7. Said sale left a de1;|C|ency balance due and owmg in the amount of Eleven
Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty -Three Cents ($11,152.43) as
set forth Piaintiffs November 10, 2005 Deficiency Notice to Defendant, a true and

correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “D” and made a part

hereof.

F:\ USER\ ROBIN\CCP&D] CMPS\CCP COMPLAINTS\ BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\ BBT 33973 REPO.wpd



8. The balance due and owing by Defendant to Plaintiff is the sum of Eleven Thousand
One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($11,152.43) as set forth on
Plaintiff's Affidavit of Account attached hereto, marked Exhibit “E” and made a part

hereof.

9. Due to the default of Defendant, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement executed by Defendant and
attached hereto as Exhibit "A”, attorney's fees in the total amount of Two Thousand
Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Eléven Cents ($2,788.11) have been

added to said account.

10.  Plaintiff freduently demanded payment from Defendant of said amount due and
owing as aforesaid, but Defendant refused and neglected and still refuses and
neglects to pay said amount of any part thereof.'

WHEREFORE, P}aintjff brings this suit to_‘ recover from Defendant the sum of

THIRTEEN THOUSAND NI/N/E HUNDRED FORTY bQ_LLARS AND FIFTY-FOUR CENTS

($13,940.54), together with‘ interest as set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,
KODAK & | , P.C.

Robert D. Kodak, Esquire
407 North Front Street
Post Office Box #11848
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1848
(717) 238-7159

Attorney ID No. 18041
Attorney for Plaintiff
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INSTAHLMENT SALE CONTRACT AND SECURITY 4

944-0076219

Last Name First Name
Promise to Pay: You promise to pay us the Amount Financed shown batow, *greentage
Rate shown below, until paid in tull, '
e ———— A—
ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE Amount Financad Total Payments Tatal Sale Price
PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amaount the The amount of credit Tha amount you will The totat cost of your
The cost of your credit | credit will cost you if you | provided to you oron |have fa'd when you have| Purchase on credil, including
as a yearly rale pay as schaduled your behall all payments as your ngg pwem
scheduled of §
30237
5.54 o | g 4340.72 $ 24454,96 g 28795.68 s 0234,
i . LA K 339739
Payments; You wil repay this contractin consacutive Y pay of§ .
commenging __ HAR 31 , 2004

”’"m.mnm\\“‘

Security Interest: You give us a security interest in the proparty being purchased.

Prepayment: f you pay off early, you will not have to pay a prepayment penalty.

Late Charge: If any payment is more than 10 days late you will be charged 2% of the 'ate amount.

Other Terma: You must refer 1o the reverse side of this form for additonal information about nonpayrnent, default, and any required repayment
of s obiigation in full before the scheduled date.

If you do not meet your contract abligations, you may lose the proparty.
{TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

<7

1. Cash Price of Vehicle 4. Other ltems Financed

\
a. Vehicla Cash Price $ 25030.00 (seller may retain a portion of these amounts) N
b. Sales Tax $ 929,89 a.To: /A
<. Tille & Tags 2250 {tor negative trade equity) o
s —1r70 N/A e
d. Other Official Fees  § : 2589339 b. Credil Life Insurance $ 3 \\ RS
o. Total Cash Price $ : c. Actident & Health Insurance $ l’ AN @ g
2. Down Payment d. Optional Service Contract $ L) w
a. Cash i 400,00 To: § ;, g
 — 7. T — 1) R
b. Trade-in Allowance $ 11138, =0 »
Less: Amount Owing $ Term Deductible T, R
Net Trade[-’ g 1038.43 ) €
o IR 19 N £
Make  Model  Year €
1438.43 : ©
¢. Total Down Paymeni i ] . e 5.
3. Unpaid Balance s
4. Total Other ltems Financed s 7R
5. Amount Financed s FARLLIE L

SUMMARY NOTICE REGARDING PREPAYMENT AND REINSTATEMENT: |
You have the right to prepay this Contract in whole or In part at any time and you will not ba charged a penalty for any

such prepayment, If the property Is rep d, you hava no right to rek this Contract.
Credit Lito /Accident & Health Insurance: You are not required to purchase credit tife or accident and health insurance,
Type Premium Signature(s)
creditLito | SINOIe $ N/R By signing. you Sekect credit e insurance. )
° Jnt__|s N/A
Aocident and Heamn s N7R By sigri seloct accident and health Insurance. \

Property Insurance: You may oblain property insurance from anyone acceptable to Sefler.
Contract: You agres to purchase the following property, subject to the terms and conditions contained on both sides of this cantract:
Nem osTUSED 7% 2003 "" axo JFORD TRUEKRMTSPXPLORER Marvaauerkryz|)73K43UAB2681 “'8578

Used Model Yrade Namo of Series Serlal No.
Radio O  Auve Trens. O M-nuul Tuns. O Pwi. SwodngQ)  Pwr, Brakes(]  Pwr. Windows(O Ak Condilioningd O Key Numbar
This sale is contingent upon financing on terms which are satistactory lo the parties. You grant 1o the Seller a secuity interest in the form of
a recorded first lien on the litle to the property, or in accordance with the Unitorm Commerciat Code.
Used Car Buyers Guide: The information on the window form for this vehicle Is part of this contract. Information on the window form ovenides N
any y provisions in the of sale. i

No Liability Insurance Included

oing was subscribed and swormn to bsfore me, this

I Certify that this is a trus and exact copy of tho original note/application
! hereby contify under my official seal that | am authorized as Notary Public

to administer oaths under the taws of the Stste of Vi

foreg

Notary Pubii

Notice to buyer.
Do not sign this contract in blank. You are entitled to an exact copy ye contract yol sigh.

Keep it to protect your le al rights, \
STATE COLLEGE, FORD LM IAC 2 MARK A GORHONT
Soter e fohuact vnlers oherwise on he revene side. Buyer 91 Printsd Name we {Dale)
405 GERTRUDE ST PHILIPSBURG F’X“‘ 16866
™| r==—m N
“totece ave S /
Guyer 12 Prinwd Name Sigrature [CUN

Addrass
STATE COLLEGE PA 16801

BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND RECEIVED AN EXACT
COPY OF THIS CO, TRACT AN Oy AGREE TO BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY BOUND BY ITS
TERMS, INCLU R ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

HARK A GORHONT

Buyer #1 Prinied Name Buyer 12 Printed Name Sigraturs

Non-Buyer Co-Owner of Security: You agree to be fully boundby the securily interest pravisions of this contract, walve presentment,
demand and notice of dishonar, and agree to any extenslon or extensions of time thal may be granted in connection with this contract,

Printad Namo Sgranes Srvet Cay Suw Zo Coe
NOTICE TO GUARANTOR

You are baing asked 10 guaranias this dabt. Think carefully bstors you do. it the borowsr doesn't pay the debl, you will hava to. Be sure you can afford to

pay if you have to, and that you wani to accept this rasponsibility, you may have to pay up to the tull amouni of the debt it tha borrowar does not pay. You

may also have o pay late fees or collection costs, which increase this amount. The credlior can collact this debt trom you without first trying to collact lrom

the borrawer. The creditor can use lhe same collection methods against you thet can be used against the borrower, such as suing you, gamishing your weges,

atc. it this dabt I3 aver in defaull, that fact may become a part of your credit iecord. This nolice Is not the contract (hal makas you liable tor the dabt.

Guaranty: By signing below, you g and p of all of tha obligations set tarth in this agt waive p &
notice of dishonor, and the benefiis of any Slate axamptm law as to the property being purchased, and agrea o any extension ol time or other modifi-
cations that may be granted in connaction with this agresment.

Guamne 1| Prnted Name Siognenre Guvet Ciry Stne 20 Coce

Guarantos 12 Printed Neme Sonature Steel Gy (8]4)353‘:4596 Tp Code

/2472774 | e ———
ws“i”m'w " Socla Secuty Numoer-Guyer 42 /é y?r

NO 64 PA 10700




(Page 3 of 7) ‘ R

ADDITIONAL TERMS (PENNSYLVANIA), ., " iR
Slmpla Interast: This is a simple interest contract. Interast will accrue on the unpaid balance on a daily basis. Payments wilt be appliet
fiest to accrued interest, than to principal, then to late charges, it any. Monthly payments made before or after the due date will atfect the
amount of interost paid. The final payment may be more or [sss than the originally scheduled amount, depending on the timing of earlier

payments relative to their scheduled due dates. Notllication of the final payment amount will be malled.
Detinitions: *You,” “your" and ‘yours® refer to the Buyer(s). °1," “we,” “me® and "us’ refer to the Seller or the Sellers and anyone to whom

the Seller assigns this contract,

Securlty; Ownership and Care of Property: You also give us a security interest in any parts or things you add to the property described
on the front of this agreement, as well as in any ur d insurance premi and/or service contracts. We will keep title to the property
untll you have repaid your cantract. During Whis time, you agree not to.56l, Iease or give the prgperty to anyone else, nor allow anyone to
obtain a claim, lien, o security Interest agains! it. You agree 16 use it carelully and keep'it in"godd rapair. You agree nof to move the
proparty from any of the addresses listad on tha front ol this agreement, except for temporary periads or upon written notice to us and with

our written approval. You agroe not to use or permit anyone to use the pmpenyl_ag a taxi cab or dellvery vehicle or in violation ol any law.

S R
Insurance; Taxes: You shail remain bound by this agreemant evan it the property Is lost or damaged. You agree to maintain coliision and
comprehensive insurance and otherwise insure the property against risks as we may require. The insurance policies must name us as the
loss payee. The policies must also say that we will be notified within ten days if the insurance Is cancaled. You shall defiver tha policies to
us at our requast. It the property is lost or damaged, we may use the insurance proceeds to repair or replace it, or to repay any ameunts
you owe us. We may act on your behall In making and setiling insurance claims and we may sign your name(s) on any drafts drawn by the
insurers. You shall pay all taxes and fess on the property when due. Hf you fail to do S0, we shall have the right (but no obligation) to insure
tho property or pay any tax or lee and you shall reimburse us with intarest a1 the annual parcentage rate you are paying on this contract.

Prepayment: You have the right to repay the unpaid balance in tull or in part at any time.

Default and Rapoasassion: You will be in default:
1. if yau fail to make any payment within 10 days of it due dale. TR
, 2.1f you break any other promiso you have made to us in this agreement or in conpectiog) with any other loan agreament with us.
3. I you die, become insolvert, o any of your property is the subject of a proceeding in bankruptey, receivership of reorganization.
4. )t any proparty securing this agreemant Islost, stolen, substantiafly damaged, d yed, sokd, or cor d by govemment aulharities.
5. If you make any lalse of mi ing W(s) in ion with this agreement.
It you are n. datault, we may consider all remaining payments to be due and payable, without giving you notce. You agree that our rights
of possétlssion wilt be greater than yours. You wil dellver the proparty lo us al gur r.e"qties!. or we may use lawful means to take it ourselves
without notice or other legal action. Wo may sell the property after giving proper natica to you al your most recent address on our records.
Wa may appty the proceed’ of the sale toward whatou owe us. You agree to pay the dileronce b ) 1 the sale pi ds and what you
owe us. We may claim benefits under any insurance policies and/ar service contracts and fermiriate them to obtain refunds for unearned

charges. . vful

e o Ha S ok
To the extent permitted by law, wa may add to what you owa us any {ees paid for the costs of reposse;slo:l a‘ﬂd sale ot for anforcing your
abligations. In the event it becomes necessary for counsel :ar. elained by us to insti legal p dings to collect your
obligation or protect any security, you agree to pay our attorneys' fees and. the court costs we incur in enforcing our rights under this
agreement to the extent permittod by law. et
us, apy.trade-in property dascribed on the front of this agreement.

Trade-In: You cortify that you own free and claar, except as disclosed to
Law That Applles; Other Terms: Ponnsylvania law governs this agreemant. If we excuse one detault by you that will not excuse later
dotaults, Your heirs and represantatives will also be bound by this agreement. You welve the benefit of any state exemption law as to
the property being purchased. If any pant of this contract b illagal or ¢ ble, thal i lity o f bility shall not
affect the remainder of the contracl.

There are no warranties by Seller, expressed of impiied, including warranties of merchantability and fitnass for a particular purpose.

If, howaver, wa make a wiittan wamanty covering the vehicle or, within 90 days from the dale of this contract, we extend a service
contract covaring the vehicle, the axclusion of warranties shall not affect any implied W'urrumias during the term of the applicable
.G

written warranty of service contract.

NOTICE
ANY HOLOER OF THIS CONSUMER CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF THE GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY
KEREUNDER BY THE-DEBTORISHALL NOT EXCEED:AMOUNTS PAID BY'THE DEBFOR HEREUNDER. .1t . 0l.U

ASSIGNMENT
Seller sells and assigns this Instaliment sales contract and sacurity agreemant and all Sellers right, title and interest in the mator vahicle
herain described to BB&T Credil Servicas, Inc., (*Lender”). Seltar rep! and that this ag t arose from the sale of the
motor vehicle, and is ganul f ble, and the only agresment axecuted by Buyer for the motor vehicle; that Buyeris ot the
age of majority and otherwise had tegal ity to that Lender shall have a valid first lien on tha motor vahicle sold under this
agreement; executed by Buyer for the motor vehicle ag W, that all contalned In this agraement and in ths Buyer's cradit
application are true and correct to the bast of Sellers Knowledge and belief; that the motor vehicle has been delivered to and accepted by
Buyer, thal Seller knows of no detense, satoff or counterclaim available to Buyer; that no consideration other than the motor vehicle

described has been or will ba advanced to Buyer in fon with this lon; and at the time of sale, Seller was vested with

absolute Ulle or absolute authority to sell the vehicla to Buysr free of all liens or securily Interests of any person. Seller agrees to Indemnity
and liability incurred fram any breach of Seller's warranties above or Incurred because of

and hold Lender toss from all loss, exp:
&ny claim or viclation of any federal, stats orilocal statute, rul& g regul ] of Seller's knqwledge or lack of knowledge, thareo!
and reg of Lender's ge onlack of dedga thereol, Including, bul not limited lo, those related fo hulﬁ-in-ldn'dﬁd dliclo-
surss, uniair or deceptive acts o practices and equa) gr@t;@ponunity, and in accordance with and subject to the tarms and conditions
checkad below: / .
LA gy ) N
[0  wirnour Recounse .
sl
e EEEETIE U Py 1 1
D WITH RECOURSE: Undersigned guarantaes prampt and full pert of afl tha und gs and obligations th der of
bl the Buyer therein named.
D FULL REPURCHASE: Without recourse excapt that igned agraes to rep the motor vehicla, the unpaid portion o!
> the purchase price of which is d by this ag , subject to the terms of Lender's agreement rqi}!:.uxg txpd:rs!g‘r.\‘ea.
.
E] PARTIAL REPURCHASE: Without recourse, except that if the motor vehicle Is repossessed, with an unpaid portion of purchase
bitan price as reprasented by the within agreement, undersigned will pay such unpald batance of the purchase price and receive the

wvehicle, or in lieu thereol, will pay on d d $ and ralinquish all rights to the vehicle without further
obligation. if motar vehicle is not repossessed and Buyer is in default, his whereabouts eithar known or unknown, undarsigned
wilt pay to Lender on demand any amount due on the purchase price up to the dotlar sum mentioned in this paragraph, and will
relinguish afl rights to the vehicle without further obligation. Undersigned heredy waives pi lon under any undsrlying dealer

agresmant.

5 1 +
ir

ch Is represented by the within

LIMITED REPURCHASE: Without recourse except that if the Buyer named therein fails to pay
undarsigned will purchase the motor vehicle, the unpaid portion of the purchase price of whi
agreamant, subject to the tarma of Lander's dealer agreement with the undersigned.

o

By (SEAL}

Signed
Dealar Tille

T

NO 64 (PA) 103

| . L.
Certify that this is a true and exadt copy of tha original note/application

&

iy,

y official seal that | am authorized a

| hereby certify under m
to administer oaths und

3 Notary Pubiic

and that t

8 the laws of the State of Virginia

foregoing was subscribed and sworn to before me

Y

%2407

mbﬁ_oay o

.

4y 3\
& )
Mo

ly Commission Expirss / 27 - <2 §—

Notary Public
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BB&I

6402 Arlington Blvd, Suite 830
Falls Church, VA 22042-2398
(888)755-9400 - 8/3/2005

MARK GORMONT
405 GERTRUDE ST
PHILIPSBURG , PA 16866

RE: NOTICE OF OUR PLAN TO SELL PROPERTY

2003 FORD EXPLORER
VIN: STEHN72N14Z2388271
Account#: 9440076219 - 1001

Dear Customer:

We are writing to you as agent for BB&T Credit Services, Inc. This letter is to notify you in connection with the
note and security agreement on the above mentioned account, that we have accelerated the debt and declare the
balance immediately due, and that we have repossessed the collateral. You may redeem the collateral and terminate

your contract with us by paying the following in certified funds only:

Unpaid Balance: §. -20,656.56
Unearned Interest Rebate: $ -

Accrued Late Charges: $ 78.08
Repossession Expense: - $ 225.00
Total Amount Due: $ 20,959.64

In addition to the amount due above, you will be responsible for any expenses incurred while preparing the
collateral for sale, storage expenses, attorney's fees and legal expenses. Your account will be credited for any
extended warranty or insurance rebates due you. :

If you do not redeem the collateral, it will be disposed of in accordance with the law, by private sale beginning
08/17/2005, or thereafter until sold. You may be held liable for any deficiency balance resulting from the sale. The
collateral 1s presently stored at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, but may be moved for sale.

You are also advised that any personal property found in the collateral at the time of repossession will be held for
you at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE PA 17090, and miust be picked up and properly receipted for within
(60) sixty days from the date of this letfer. If you do not claim these possess1ons within 60 days, these items may be

donated to a charity.

You are entitled to an accounting of the unpaid indebtedness secured by the collateral. You may contact us with
your request for an accounting, to learn the exact amount you must pay to redeem the collateral, or for more
information regarding the sale or the obligation secured by calling us at (888) 755-9400 or writing the undersigned
at 6402 Arlington Blvd., Suite 830, Falls Church, VA 22042, All payments or notices in connection with this matter

should be directed there as well.

itigation Division

- EXHIBIT

B

ALL-STATE LEQAL®




.

CAPITAL CIT¥. AUTO AUCTION, INC.

Run MNo. FR0045 Sale Date
Acct No. 243

Stock No. 406951

Buyer D00006
1020 BYPASS RD
PARIS, KY 40361

PICK-UP CHARGE

Check Date
9/23/2005

DAN CUMMINS C/B/P/O INC

9/23 FRO04S 1FMZU73K43UAB2681
SALE FEE 9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UAB2681

9/23/2005 Seller¥ BANK CK#

Vin 1FMZU73K43UA82681 Year 2003
Make FORD Model EXPLORER XLT

Title WV BM44035 Miles 53874
Sale Amount 10,200.00
Vehicle Chgs 200.00
Customer Chgs
Taxes 3.00
Net Amount 9,997.00

9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UAB2681
9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UAB2681

RECON FULL
CTAX CHG GST

157419

75.00
3.00



BM Branch Banking & Trust Co

Recovery Department

November 10, 2005 P.O. Box 1489
Lumberton, NC 28359-1489

Mark Gormont
405 Gertrude St
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Re:  94400762191001
2003 Ford Explorer
1FMZU73K43UA82681

Recently, BB&T repossessed the above referenced collateral and notified you that it
would be sold at private sale unless you redeemed it or secured a person who was both

willing and able to purchase the collateral.

This notice is to provide you with an accounting of the disposition of the proceeds of the
sales and to advise you of the remaining balance owing on the account. The accounting is

as follows:

Loan Balance at Time of Repdssession ’ $20,924.43

Plus Expenses Involved With Repossession $428.00
AMOUNT OWED BEFORE SALE $21,352.43

Proceeds From Sale of Collateral $10,200.00

Other Credits $0.00

Less Total Amount Credited To Account $10,200.00

Balance Owing A $11,152.43

The Balance Owing is dtie and must be paid. In the event that you can not pay the
account in full, please call the Representative listed below and discuss the possibility of
establishing a plan of repayment that is satisfactory to both you and BB&T.

: /
In the event that you donot pay the Balance Owing in full or contact BB&T to establish a
satisfactory plan for repayment within ten days from the date of this letter, your account
will be reviewed for further action.

Our office hours are Monday-Thursday, 8:30 a.m.-9:00 p.m. and Friday, 8:30 a.m.-5:30
p.m. EST. ‘

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Mrs. T O Strickland -
1-800-459-2689

_ EXHIBIT

3.

-




AFFIDAVIT 9- INDIRECT SOLD AFFIDAVIT

VIRGINIA:
BB&T Credit Services Inc.
A Corporation. )
)
Plaintiff. )
V.

Mark Gormont

)
Defendant (s). )
STATE OF VIRGINIA )
CITY/COUNTY OF ROANOKE )
I,Teresa A. Slate, being an individual over the age of 18 and competent to testify, state and depose as
follows:

1. That I am an employee of Branch Banking and Trust Company
2. That Branch Banking and Trust Company is the authorized agent of the Plaintiff for purposes of
collecting this debt;

3. That the following facts are true:
a. thaton or about 3/4/2004 defendants signed an Instaliment Sale
And Security Agreement bearing interest at 5. 54% acopy of which is attached
hereto;
b. That on or about 8/3/2005_ Defendants(s) defaulted on said
Contract;
that Plaintiff repossessed and sold the collateral securing said contract;
d. thaton 11/10/2005 , Plaintiff sent notice to Defendant(s) showing
the application ofthe sale proceeds and demanding payment of the
deficiency balance in the amount of § 11152.43

(g}

e. that $0.00 has been received and applied to the deficiency balance,
Adjusting the balance now due and owing under the contract to § 11152.43
and;

f. that under the terms of the contract, Defendants(s) is (are) liable for attorney
fees and court costs incurred by Plaintiff in any action to collect the balance due under the
Contract as permitted by law;
4 . That the debt herein described is now due and owing from Defendant(s) to Plaintiff:

And
5 _x__ The defendant is not now on active military service as defined by the Service Members Civil
Relief Act

or

__ Basedupon my, review of the credit apphcatnon .credit report, and/or other demographical data,
T the defendant 1s upon information and belief, in the military service.

1 DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR AND AFFIRM under penalties of perjury that lhe contents of the foregoing affidavit are
true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief

Uere O 2

Banking Officer of Branch Banking and Trust Co.

7T

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 19 November 2007

% //(:_/.— m o /L’f X c(/ o

Notary ublic
My Commission Expires: =7/ _Day of ety oo ¥

~ EXHIBIT




VERIFICATION- 33973

|, Teresa A. Slate , Banking Officer

(name) {title)

of BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., verify that the statements made in the aforegoing

documentare true and correct. | understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC.

By: (/m Gl %z ‘

Title: Banking Officer
Dated:  ,_;1_na

33973

Gormont
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FILED .o

JuL, 03 2008
| e[
mﬂ@&eﬁ( of Courts
ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE (e ¥ DT
KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. - SWW -
PO BOX 11848 cEns .
HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848 wi gt w"
(717) 238-7152 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. | IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff ; Clearfield COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v . NO.  2008-334-CD

MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s) i CIVIL ACTION - LAW-

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please reinstate the Complaint in the above-referenced matter for service upon

Defendant(s) as follows:

Mark A. Gormont

236 Richard Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866
TO: C(learfield County
Prothonotary
Robert D. Kodak- Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney [.D. No. 18041
Email: robert.kodak@kodak-imblum.com

Dated: June 28, 2008




| In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 104372
BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. Case#  08-334-CD
VS.
MARK A. GORMONT
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE 19 57@
67
SHERIFF RETURNS
William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

NOW July 16, 2008 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT & PRAECIPE "I;IOT SERVED" AS TO MARK A.
GORMONT, DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS IS IN CENTRE COUNTY

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE KODAK 4463 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS  KODAK 4463 14.00
So Answers,

Sworn to Before me This

Day of 2008 éﬁ%
C %%ﬁ%ﬂns

hest
Sheriff
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ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE , JUL 03 2008

KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

PO BOX 11848 Attt ot 2

HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848 Prothonotany

(717) 238-7152 ~ ATTORNEY FOR PLATR1HE
BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. | IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff | Clearfield COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v NO. 2008-334-CD

MARK A. GORMONT

Defendant(s) ; CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please reinstate the Complaint in the above-referenced matter for service upon

Defendant(s) as follows:

Mark A. Gormont

236 Richard Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866
TO: Clearfield County
Prothonotary -
Robert D. Kodak- ATorney for Plaintif

Attorney 1.D. No. 18041
Email: robert.kodak@kodak-imblum.com

Dated: June 28, 2008




’ FED & ( LUUD
Certified a True

_ William A S l )
and Correct CQ M . ?z‘aﬁwnofa.ryl lam/c:arfz1 o Courts @ @ - Y
By

| Rareby errify this ta be true g
ettested copy of the griginal nd
statamant filed in this ease,

UL 03 08

ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE :

KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. M S

407 N FRONT STREET, PO BOX 11848 - ,géﬁ:né%,-

HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848 ' erkof Courts

(717) 238-7159 . _ Attorney for Plaintiff
BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. | IN THE:COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff | CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v | I NO. " L®o%- 314~ P

.MARK A. GORMONT
- Defendant(s) CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claim set
forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE;THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER..

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFF|CE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH/ INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE'PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

814-765-2641, EXT. 32 3\&33 209%  pocument
Raolnstated/Retswmed to Sheriff/Attormey-
for sarvice.

e

Ouptty Prothanctary



AVISO

USTED HA SIDO DEMANDADO/A EN CORTE. Siusted desea defenderse de las
demandas que se presentan mas adelante en las siguientes paginas, debe tomar accion
dentro de los proximos veinte (20) dias despues de la notificacion de esta Demanda y
Aviso radicando personalmente o por medio de un abogado una comparencencia escrita
y radicando en la Corte por escrito sus defensas de, y objecmones a, las demandas
presentadas aqui en contra suya. Se le advierte de que si usted falla de tomar accion
como se describe anteriormente, el caso puede proceder sin usted y un fallo por cualquier
suma de dinero reclamada en la demanda o cualquier otra reclamacion o remedio
solicitado por el demandante puede ser dictado en contra suya por la Corte sin mas aviso
adicional. Usted puede perder dinero o propiedad u otros derechos importantes para
usted.

USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE DOCUMENTO A SU ABOGADO
INMEDIATAMENTE. S| USTED NO TIENE UN ABOGADO, LLAME O VAYA A LA
- SIGUIENTE OFICINA. ESTA OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERLE INFORMACION ACERCA
DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN ABOGADO.

S| USTED NO PUEDE PAGAR POR LOS SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO, ES
POSIBLE QUE ESTA OFICINA LE PUEDA PROVEER INFORMACION SOBRE
AGENCIAS QUE OFREZCAN SERVICIOS LEGALES SIN CARGO O BAJO COSTO A
PERSONAS QUE CUALIFICAN.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 32



BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

v NO.

MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s) : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., by its attorneys, KODAK & IMBLUM,
P.C.,.brings this action of Assumpsit against the .Défendant to recover the sum of
THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FOUR CENTS
($13,940.54), along with interest thereon at the rate of 5.54% from December 10, 2009,

upon a cause of action of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., is a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office and

place of business -at 1410 Coulter Drive, Roanoke, VA 24012.

i

2. The Defendant, MA’i?K A. GORMONT, is aﬁ"-adult individual residing at 405

Gertrude Street, Philipsburg, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16866.

3. On or about March 4, 2004, the Defendant did enter into a Installment Sale Contract

and Security Agreement with Plaintiff for the purchase of a 2003 Ford Explorer, a

F:\ USER\ ROBIN\ CCP&D} CMPS\CCP COMPLAINTS\ BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\BBT 33973 REPO.wpd



true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and made

a part hereof.

4. The Defendant defaulted on the obligation to make payments by neglecting and

refusing to honor the remaining contract payments.

5. The Defendant's vehicle was repossessed with an outstanding balance due and
owing of Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Sixty-Four Cents
($20,959.64) as shown on Plaintiff's August-3,"2"0~05 Notice to Defendant notifying
Defendant of the balance due and a pending sale of the vehicle, a true and correct

copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof.

6. Defendants' vehicle was sold at auction for the gross amount of Ten Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars ($10,200.00) as set forth on Exhibit “C” attached hereto and

made a part hereof.

7. Said sale left a det/]{:iency balance due aAnd_:owing in the amouht of Eleven
Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Fc;‘fty-"l'hree Cents ($11,152.43) as
set forth Plaintiff's November 1‘0, 2005 Deficiency Notice to Defendant, a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “D” and made a part

hereof.

F:\ USER\ ROBIN\CCP&D] CMPS\CCP COMPLAINTS\ BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\ BET 33973 REPO.wpd



8. The balance due and owing by Defendant to Plaintiff is the sum of Eleven Thousand
One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($11,152.43) as set forth on
Plaintiff's Affidavit of Account attached hereto, marked Exhibit “E” and made a part

hereof.

9. Due to the default of Defendant, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Installment Sale Contract and Security Agreement executed by Defendant and
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, attorney's fees in the total amount of Two Thousand
Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Eléven Cents ($2,788.11) have been

added to said account.

~10.  Plaintiff frequently demanded payment from Defendant of said amount due and
owing as aforesaid, but Defendant refused and neglected and still refuses and

neglects to pay said amount of any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff brings this suit to recover from Defendant the sum of
THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FOURCENTS
($13,940.54), together w1th interest as set forth hereln

Respectfully submitted,
KODAK & | , P.C.

Robert D. Kodak, Esquire
407 North Front Street
Post Office Box #11848
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1848
(717) 238-7159

Attorney D No. 18041
Attorney for Plaintiff
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&E&B}{,LMENT SALE ONI&APT AND SECRI A

Last Name First Name 944-0076219
Promise to Pay: You promise to pay us the Amount Flnanced shown below, >ercentage
Rate shown baelow, unlil paid in full. . X
... St
ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE Amount Financad Total Payments Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE RATE The dollar amount the The amount of credit Tha amount you will The total cosl of your
The cost of your credit | credit will costyou f you | provided to youoron |have paid when you have| Purchase on credit, including
as a yearly rale pay as scheduled your behal! made a!! payments as your fla\ga pwem
schaduled of §
30238 1T
5.54 w s 4340.72 s 24454 .96 N 28795.68 $ 234,
7¢ EENM-C]
Payments: You wil repay this contract in ive monthly pay ot$ .
commendng__MAR 31 , 2004
Security Interest: You give us a securlty interest in the property being purchased. K2 ”lllnmnu\\\\““
Prepayment: if you pay ofi early, you will not have to pay a prapayment penalty,
Late Charge: If any payment is more than 10 days late you will be charged 2% of the late amount.
Other Torma: You must refer to tha reverse side of this form for addiional information about nonpayment, defaul , Wanyraquedrepaymml
of this abligation in tult before the scheduled date.

If you do not mest your contract obligations, you may lose the proparty.
ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

P A
e

1.Cash Price of Vehicle 25030.00 4. Cther items Financad
a. Vehicle Cash Price § —828"85’ {seller may relain a portion of these amounts) /A
b. Sales Tax $ M a, To:
c. Title & Ta 2250 {tor negative trade equity) Q
3 f—rw /A 5
d. Other Officiat Fees  § . 589339 b. Credit Life Insurance s A g %
a. Total Cash Price $ 25893, e, Accident & Health Insurance $ a .‘C, -
2 Down Payment d. Optional Service Contract $ 7 &+ 0o
a. Cash i 400.00 To: - - E >
) A N
b. Trade-In Allowance § 11138, =0
Term Daductible

Less: Amount Owing §

:}agd
My Commission Expires

oing was subscribed and sworn to before me, this

e o 1030.43
Net Trad -
m&,ﬁﬂmmxm 193 |
ake Model Year 2
c. Total Down Paymanl S 1438.43 &

3. Unpaid Balance
4. Total Other items Financed s “ 7R
5. Amount Financed §_ ¢IM98.50 [ALILR:L

SUMMARY NOTICE REGARDING PREPAYMENT AND RélNSTATEMENT: i

You have the right ta prapay this Contract in whole or In part at any ime and you will not be charged a penalty for any
such prepayment. if the property Is repossessed, you have no right to relnstate this Contract, l

Credit Life /Accident & Health Insurance: You are not required to purchase cradit lile or accident and health insurance.
Typa Premium Slqunn:ﬂ
" Singte s LYA) By signing, you selact credi ife
Credit Lite { Joint s N/A
Accidant and Health 3 N/R soni accident and health nsurance.
Property Insurance: You may obtain property insurance from anyone acceptabla to Seller.
Contract You agree to purchase the following property, subject to the terms and conditl Ined on both sides of this
le DII“ Year No Maks | Numl Manufacturer M
=TUSED T 2003 e FORD TRUEK ™™ EXPLORER “raciwepru7U73K43UABZ681 “"578
Rnh D Auto Trens, O Mamul Yrans. 0 Pwr.SwerngD  Pwr, Brakes0)  Pwr.WindowsD Al Condlioningd O Key Numover

This sale is contingent upon financing on terms which are satisfactory to the parties. You grant 1o the Seller a security interes! In the form of

a rgcorded first lien on the litte to the property, or in accordance wilh the Uniform Commerdlal Code,

Used Car Buyers Guide: The infarmation on the window form for this vehicle Is part of this contract. information on the window form overridas :

any contrary provisions in the contract of sale. i
No Liability Insurance Included

| Certify that this iz a tnia and exact copy of the original note/application,

| hereby cartify under my official ses! that | am authorized as Nota

to administer caths under the laws of the Stste of Vi

foreg

Notice to buyer.
Do not sign this contract in blank. You are entitled to an exact copy sze contract yglf sigh.

Keep it to rotect%miw‘e al rights. HARK A GORMONT

vﬁ‘o‘lmw 4 o the reverse Lide,

STASE COL EGE FO

105 GERTRUDE ST PHILIPSBURG FX"' 16866

toee | [ Adress
" CouieeE Ave S ! .
‘Guyer #2 Pinted Nams Signanurs Daw)

‘Acomis
STATE COLLEGE PA 16801

Addresa

BY SIGNING BELOW, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND RECEIVED AN EXACT
COPY OF THIS CO, TRACT AN 0 AGREE TO BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY BOUND BY ITS
TERMS, INCLU R ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

MARK A GORHONT

Buyer #1 Prinkad Name Buyer 23 Printed Name Signature
Non-Buyer Co-Owner or Security: You agree to be fully bound by the security interest provisians of this contract, waive presentment,
demand and notice of dishanot, and agres to any extension or extensions of time thal may be granted in connaction with this contract.

Prinied Namo Sioratm Sat Coy St Zio Code.

NOTICE TO GUARANTOR
YOu are being asked to guaranias tis dedt. Think caretully before you do. il the barrower doesn't pay the dab, you will have 10. Be sure you can afford 1o
pay if you have to, and that you want to accept this responasibllity, you may have to pay up to the tull amouni of the cebt if the borrower does not pay. You
may also have lo pay late lees or colleclion costs, which increase this amounL. The creditor can colisct this debt from you without first trying to collact trom
the borrower. The creditor can use the same collection methods against you that can be used against the borrower, such as suing you, gamishing your weges,
otc. il this dabt ts ever in defaull, that tsct may basome a part of your credit record. This notice Is not the coniract that makes you liable for the debt.

Guaranty: By signing below, you g tar 1 all of the abligations set forth in this agreernent, watve presaniment, demand,
notice ol dishonor, and the benefits of any State exemption law as to the groperty being purchased, and agree ta any extension of time or other modifi-
cations that may be granied in tion with this ag
Guarnil 1Y Prnlaa Name Signswre Evest City Staw Op Coce
Guarantor 12 Priried Hame Street Cly (814)3‘3‘4595 Do Code

[ /ia77-223 | ot

Buyes ¢2 Home Phone: { ____ } o
Soctat Secunty Numbas -Buyar #1 Soclel Security NumoerBuret 12 /é ?{
NO 84 PA 100
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")
Simple Intarest: This is a simple interest contract. Interest will accrue on the unpaid balance on a daily basts. Payments will ge a'pplle'
if any. Monthly payments made before or after tha due date will affect the

ADDITIONAL TERMS (PENNSYLVANIA),  4q,,

first to accrued interest, then to principal, then to late charges,
lty scheculed amount, depending on the timing of earfier

amount of Intarest paid. The final payment may be more or less than the ginally
payments relative to their scheduled due dates. Notification of $he final payment amount will be malled.

*1,* "we,” *me" and "us’ refor to the Seller or the Seliers and anyone to whom

Definitlons: *You,” "your and “yours refer to the Buyer(s).
the Seller assigns this contract.
Sacurlty; Ownershlp and Care of Property: You also give us a security interest in any parts or things you add to the property describad
an the front of this agresment, as well as in any unearned insurance premiums and/or service contracts. We will keep title to the property
untll you have repaid your contract. Dyring this time, you agree not tosell, |pase or give the property to anyone slse, nor allow anyons to

16 earefully and keep'it in'go6d repair. You agree nof to inave the

obtain a claim, tien, or sacurity interest against IL You agree to use it ¢are
agreement, except for lemporary pariods or upon written notice to us and with

praparty from any of the addrasses listed on the front of this
0 use the pvoperlyla.q a taxi cab or deflvery vehicle or In violation of any law.
N ' .

our writtan approval, You agree not to use or permit anyone 1

[T A |
Insurance; Taxes: You shall remain bound by this agresment even if the property is lost or damaged. You agree to maintain callision and
comprehensive insurance and otherwise insure the property against risks as we may require, The insurance policies must name us as the
loss payee. The policies must also say tha we will be notilied within ten days i the insuranca s canceled. You shall deliver the policies to
us at our request. If the praperty is lost or damaged, we may use the insurance proceeds to repair or raplace it, of to repay any amounts
you owa us. We may act on your behalf in making and settling insurance claims and we may sign your name(s) on any drafts drawn by the
insurers. You shall pay all taxes and fees on the praperty when due. 1 you fail to do so, we shall have the right (but no obligation) to insure
the property or pay any tax or tee and you shall reimburse us with interes! at the annual percentage rate you are paying on this conlract.

Prepayment: You have the right to repay the unpaid balancli in tull o in part at any time.

Default and Repossession: You will be in defautt:

1. I you fail to make any payment within 10 days of Iis due date. vyt

, 2.41 you break any other promise you have made to us in this agreement or in conpjactiop with any other loan agreement with us.

3. 1 you die, bacoma insalvent, or any of your property is the subjsct of a proceeding in bankruptcy, recaivership or reorganization.

4. It any property securing this agreemant is lost, stolen. substantially damaged, destroyed, sold, o confiscated by govemment autharities.

5. If you maks any false or misleading statemant(s) in connection with this agresment.
If you are I, delault, we may considar all remaining payments to be due and payable, without giving you notice. You agres thal our rights
of possassion will be greater than yours. You will deliver the property 10 us al our request, or we may use lawful means to take it ourselves
without notice or other legal action. We may sell the property after giving prop(a'r' natice to you at your most recent address on our records.
Wa may apply the praceeds of the sale toward vmét‘you owe us. You agres to pay the difference boween the sale proceeds and what you
owe us, We may clalm benefits under any Insurance policies and/or service oomm?s ;:n‘d termiriaté them to obtain refunds for unearned
: [HaY

chargas. v

To tha extent permitted by law, we may add to
obligations. In the event it becomes necessary
obligation or protect any security, you agree to pay our &
agreement Lo the extent permitted by law.

tosed 1o.Us, any.trade-in property described on the front of this agreement.

y NI R AR
what you owe us any fees paid for the costs of reposses"sion a‘r‘dl sale or for enforcing your
for counsa! amployed or selained by us to instilute lega! proceedings to collect your
ttornays' fea:§ drid. the count costs we Incur in enforcing our rights under this

Trads-In: You certify that you own iree and clear, except as &
Pennsylvania law governs this agreament. If we excuse one default by you that will not excuse later
nd by this agreement. You walve the bensfit of any state examption law 8s to
bla, that illegality or uneniorceablity shall not

Law That Applies; Other Terms:
defaults. Your haire and repraesantatives will also be bou:
the proparty being purchased. If any part of this contract b illagal or 1
aflect the remainder of the contract.

‘warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

ithin 80 days from the date of this contract, we extend a service

implied Warranties during tha tarm of the applicable
o

There are no warranties by Seller, expressed or implied, including
If, however, we make a written wamanty covering the vehicle or, wi
contract covering the vehicls, the exclusion of warranties shall not affect any
written warranty or sarvice contract.

NOTICE
TRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
THE PROCEEDS HEREOQF. RECOVERY

. 0L

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CON A
AGAINST THE SELLER OF THE GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH
MEREUNDER BY THE-DEBTORISHALL NOT EXCEED:AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

ASSIGNMENT
Seller sells and assigns this Installment sales contract and security agreamant and all Sollor's right, titls and interest in the motor vehicle
herein described to BBAT Credit Services, Inc., ("Lender”). Seller represents and warants that this agreement atose from the sale of the
motor vehicle, and is genuine, accurate, enforceable, and the only agreament executad by Buyer for the mator vehicie; that Buyer is of the
age of majority and otherwise had legal capacity 1o contract; that Lender shall have 8 valid first lian on the motor vehicle sold under this
agreement; exacutad by Buyer for the motor vehicle ag 1t; that efl contalned In this agraement and in the Buyer's credit
application are true and correct to the best of Seller's knowledge and balief; that the motor vehicle has been defivered to and accapted by
Buyer, that Saller knows of no dafense, setolf or countarclaim avallable to Buyer; that no consideration other than the motor vehicle
describad has been or will be advanced to Buyer in connection with this on; and at the lime of sale, Sellar was vested with
absalute ite or absolute authority 1 sell the vehicle to Buyar Iree o

and hold Lender tess {rom all loss, exp and liability incurred from any breach of Seller's warranties above or Incurred because of
I gardlass of Sellers knqwladge o lack of knowledge,thereof

any claim or violation of any federal, state oflocal siatute, rulk4s reg ] 8 ke B
dge thereof, Including, but not limited to, those related fo bruth-in-idn na diclo-

and regardless of Lendars ge or.lack of

sures, unfair or deceptive acts of practices andc eguy) ,cmqil;qppodurqity, and in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions
i .

' /

chacked below:
LESC IR I N W (V1)

Cr e kLT
WITH RECOURSE: Undersigned guarantees prompt and full performance of all the undartakings and obiigations thereunder of
s the Buyer therein named.

[0  wiTHoUT RECOURSE

ey

[:] FULL REPURCHASE: Wilhout recourse axcept that ur 1 agress to repurchase the mator vehicle, the unpaid portion of
e the purchasa price of which Is represented by this agreement, subject to the terms of Lendar's ag with'\hlq unde 'f'. d.

e V'O ok *he
g

PARTIAL REPURCHASE: Without recourss, ‘excapt that if the motor vehicle s repassessed, with an unpald portion of purchase

price as represented by the within agreement, undersigned wiil pay such unpald balance of the purchase price and receive the
d and relinquish all rights to the vehicle without further

vehicle, of In lleu thereo!, will pay on $
obligation. if motor vehicle Is not repossassed and Buyer is in default, his whereabouts either known or unknown, undersigned
rchase price up to the dollar sum mentioned in this paragraph, and will

will pay to Lender on demand any amount due on the pu
relinquish afl rights to the vehidle withaut further obligation. Undersigned hereby waives protection under any underying dealer

agreement,

oh Is representod by the within

UMITED REPURCHASE: Without recourse except that if the Buyer named therain fails to pay
undersigned will purchase the motor vehicle, the unpaid portion of the purchase price of whi
agreament, subject to the terms of Lender's dealer agreement with the undarsigned.

]

By {SEAL)

Signed
Dealer . Title

HO &4 (M) 1003

f all lians or security interests of any person. Seller agrees to indemnlly

IR .
Ly [
o tay,,

THM

he
fﬁfz__ﬁz 2007
y Commisgion ExpiresZ;’/ 2

this /Z_Day o

ginal note/application,

7/

at | am authorized ax Notary Public

er the laws of tha State of Virginia and that 1

foregoing was subscribed and sworn to before ms

| Certify that this is a trus and exact copy of tha ori

I hereby certify under my official seal th

to administer oaths und

. .". C
\{ P\>® W

J] :
it

A

W



BB&T

6402 Arlington Blvd, Suite 830
Falls Church, VA 22042-2398
(888)755-9400 - 8/3/2005

MARK GORMONT
405 GERTRUDE ST
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866

RE: NOTICE OF OUR PLAN TO SELL PROPERTY

2003 FORD EXPLORER
VIN: STEHN72N14Z388271
Account #: 9440076219 - 1001

Dear Customer:

We are writing to you as agent for BB&T Credit Services, Inc. This letter is to notify you in connection with the
note and security agreement on the above mentioned account, that we have accelerated the debt and declare the
balance immediately due, and that we have repossessed the collateral. You may redeem the collateral and terminate

your contract with us by paying the following in certified funds only:

Unpaid Balance: ‘ $. 20,656.56
Unearned Interest Rebate: $ ‘. -

Accrued Late Charges: $ 78.08
Repossession Expense: ‘ $ 225.00
Total Amount Due: $ 20,959.64

In addition to the amount due above, you will be responsible for any expenses incurred while preparing the
collateral for sale, storage expenses, attorney's fees and legal expenses. Your account will be credited for any

extended warranty or insurance rebates due you.

If you do not redeem the collateral, it will be disposed of in accordance with the law, by private sale beginning
08/17/2005, or thereafter until sold. You may be held liable for any deficiency balance resulting from the sale. The
collateral is presently stored at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, but may be moved for sale.

You are also advised that any personal property found in the collateral at the time of repossession will be held for
you at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, and must be picked up and properly receipted for within
(60) sixty days from the date of this letfer. If you do not claim these possessmns within 60 days, these items may be

donated to a charity.

You are entitled to an accounting of the unpaid indebtedness secured by the collateral. You may contact us with
your request for an accounting, to learn the exact amount you must pay to redeem the collateral, or for more
information regarding the sale or the obligation secured by calling us at (888) 755-9400 or writing the undersigned
at 6402 Arlington Blvd., Suite 830, Falls Church, VA 22042. All payments or notices in connection with this matter

should be directed there as well.
1y OIS,
6?4\' 0 ..s 0.4

1t1gat10n Division

- EXHIBIT- -

B

ALL-STATE LEGAL®



CAPITAL CITY AUTO AUCTION, INC. Check Date 9/23/2005 Seller# BANK . CK#
Run Mo. FR0045 Sale Date 9/23/2005 Vin 1FMZ2U73K43UA82681 Year 2003

Acct No. 243 Make FORD Model EXPLORER XLT
Stock No. 406951 Title WV BM§4035 IOM%%850053874
Buyer D00006 CUMMI NC Sale Amount ' .

. ?ﬁgo BypAgg SQB/P/O = Vehicle Chgs 200.00

PARIS, KY 40361 Customer Chgs

Taxes 3.00
Net Amount 9,997.00
PICK-UP CHARGE 9/23 FRO045 1FM2U73K43UAB2681 50.00 RECON FULL 9/23 FR0045 1FMZU73K43UA82681

SALE FEE . 9/23 FR004S 1FMZU73K43UAB2681 75.00 CTAX CHG GST 9/23 FR0O045 1FMZU73K43UA82681

157419

75.00
3.00



BM Branch Banking & Trust Co

Recovery Department

November 10, 2005 P.O. Box 1489
- Lumberton, NC 28359-1489

Mark Gormont
405 Gertrude St
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Re:  94400762191001
2003 Ford Explorer
1FMZU73K43UA82681

Recently, BB&T repossessed the above referenced collateral and notified you that it
would be sold at private sale unless you redeemed it or secured a person who was both

willing and able to purchase the collateral.

This notice is to provide you with an accounting of the disposition of the proceeds of the
sales and to advise you of the remaining balance owing on the account. The accounting is

as follows:

Loan Balance at Time of Repossession $20,924.43 | ‘

Plus Expenses Involved With Repossession $428.00
AMOUNT OWED BEFORE SALE $21,352.43

Proceeds From Sale of Collateral . $10,200.00

Other Credits $0.00

Less Total Amount Credited To Account $10,200.00

Balance Owing _ - $11,15243

The Balance Owing is due and must be paid. In the event that you can not pay the
account in full, please call the Representative listed below and discuss the possibility of
establishing a plan of repayment that is satisfactory to both you and BB&T.

In the event that you do/.-'ﬁot pay the Balance Owing in full or contact BB&T to establish a
satisfactory plan for repayment within ten days from the date of this letter, your account
will be reviewed for further action.

Our office hours are Monday-Thursday, 8:30 2.m.-9:00 p.m. and Friday, 8:30 a.m.-5:30
p.m. EST. '

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Mrs. T O Strickland - ' .
1-800-459-2689




s

AFFIDAVIT 9- INDIRECT SOLD AFFIDAVIT

VIRGINIA:
BB&T Credit Services Inc.
A Corporation, )
)
Plaintiff. )
V.
Mark Gormont
)
Detendant (s). )
STATE OF VIRGINIA . )
CITY/COUNTY OF ROANOKE )

I, Teresa A. Slate, being an individual over the age of 18 and competent to tesnfy, state and depose as
follows:

1. ThatIam an employee of Branch Banking and Trust Company
2. That Branch Banking and Trust Company is the authorized agent of the Plaintiff for purposes of
colliecting this debt;

3. That the following facts are true:
a. that on or about 3/4/2004 defendants signed an Installment Sale -
-And Security Agreement bearing interest at 5. 34%, acopy of which is attached
hereto; .
b.” That on or about 8/3/2005_ Defendants(s) defaulted on said
Contract;
that Plaintiff repossessed and sold the collateral securing said contract;
d. thaton 11/10/2005 , Plaintiff sent notice to Defendant(s) showing
- the application of the sale proceeds and demanding payment of the
deficiency balance in the amount of § 11152.43

[g)

e. ' that $0.00 has been received and applied to the deficiency balance,
Adjusting the balance now due and owing under the contract to § 11152.43
and;

f. that under the terms of the contract, Defendants(s) is (are) liable for attorney
fees and court costs incurred by Plaintiff in any action to collect the balance due under the
Contract as permitted by law;,
4. That the debt herem described is now due and owing from Defendant(s) to PlaintifT;

And
5 _x__The defendant is not now on active military service as defined by the Service Members Civil
Relief Act |

or
Based upon my, Teview of the credit application,.credit report, and/or other demographical data,
the defendant 1s upon information and belief, in the military service.

1 DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR AND AF FIRM under penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing affidavit are
true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief

Reore () tt

Banking Officer of Branch Banking and Trust Co.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 19 November 2007

/4/4’/‘» M/v ;/w tt{/ &

Notary Public_’ P
My Commission Expires: 2 {_Day of 5




VERIFICATION-33973

I, _Teresa A. Slate , Banking Officer
(name) (title)

of BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., verify that the statements made in the aforegoing

document are true and correct. | understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. -

BY: (Jruwoa () Lot

Title: Banking Officer

Dated:

2-11-08

33973

Gormont



ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE
KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.

PO BOX 11848

HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848
(717) 238-7152

FILED .

AUG 01 2008

T [ s 30 e
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CRAe 2 P
L

{ (V']
CEn o /%\w\wmﬂn
G wyonan v =

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF = Sy —

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff { CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

Vv :
i NO.  2008-334-CD
MARK A. GORMONT f
Defendant(s)

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please reinstate the Complaint in the above-referenced matter for service upon

Defendant(s) as follows:

Mark A. Gormont
236 Richard Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

TO:  Clearfield County

Prothonotary

Robert D. Kodak Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1.D. No. 18041
Email: robert. kodak@kodak-imblum.com

Dated:_ July 30, 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104490
NO: 08-334-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: MARKA. GORMONT

SHERIFF RETURN
. ]

NOW, August 05, 2008, SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MARK A. GORMONT.

NOW, August 27,2008 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MARK A. GORMONT, DEFENDANT.
THE RETURN OF CENTRE COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN MARKED "NOT

FOUND".
#1:07-bk-04052-JJT

“FILED

O/ 30 ¢m

DEC 26 2&
© William A. Sha

Promomoiaryf(:leﬁ( of Couris



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104490
NO: 08-334-CD

SERVICES 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: MARKA. GORMONT

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE KODAK 4743 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS KODAK 4743 12.00

CENTRE CO. KODAK 4744 45.50
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2008

Chester A. Hawkihs
Sheriff




SHERIFF'S OFFICE "“***"™"¢

CENTRE COUNTY
Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
SHERIFF SERVICE instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do

PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN |Not detach any copies.

1. Plaintiff(s) 2. Case Number
BB&T Credit Services, Inc 08-334
3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or Complaint:
Mark A. Gormont Complaint 502106
SERVE 5. Name of Individual. Companv, Corporation. Etc.. to Serve or Description of Property to be Levied, Attached or Sold.
Mark A. Gormont
AT 6. Address (Street or RFD, Apartment No., Citv, Boro, Two., State and Zip Code)

405 Gertrude Street, Philipsburg, PA 16866

7. Indicate unusual service: [~ RegMail [~ Certified Mail | -~ Deputize [ i Post [~ Other

Now, 20 . 1 SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheritf of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

X ShanH of Genire County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN -- Any deputy sheriff lavying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave
same wilhout @ watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, alter notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal ot any such property before sheriff's saie thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date
Kodak & Imblum P C (717) 238-7152

407 NORTH FRONT STREET P O BOX 11848 -
12. Signature

HARRISBURG, PA 17108 o
SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY - DO NOJ WRILE BELOW THIS LINE

13. L acknowledge recaipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Msaring Date
of complainf as indicated a!_)ova. . )
TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF
16. Served and made known to .onthe _____ . dayof ___
20 0 at oclock, m. at 405 Gertrude Street, Philipsburg, PA 16866 . County of Centre

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

Defendant(s) personally served.

Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s} resides(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant's residence. ;
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s). '
Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.

and officer of said Defendant company.

1T

Other

Onthe . day of , 20 ,at o'clock, | M.
Defendant not found because:

[73 Moved [:  Unknown [ 7 NoAnswer [+  vacant [ Other Not served
Remarks: 08-27-08 Not served filed bankruptsy 1:07-bk-04052-JJT

Advance Costs Docket Service Sur Charas Affidavit Mileage Postage Misc. Total Costs | Costs Due or Refund
75.00 9.00 9.00 0.00 2.50 25.00 45.50 (29.50)
7. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this__ G | S0 Answer.

18. Signature of Dep. Sheriff 19. Date
20 0 8 ’7—J4 ey = 3 /5'/03

21. Signature of Sh?( hl 22. Date
Corinne H. Peters, Notary Public SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY
Bellefonte Boro, qmuamunty Amount Pd. Page
My CodmmisiGoBwpiesion Expires Sept. 5, 2009

241 AGENG REGE Y THESHERIEFISRETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received
OF%U#%@%?%ﬁT’HO[R %ND TITLE.




v o 502106

Sheriff 'z Office e

ROBERT SNYDER

QII ) f’ . lh (ll t CHIEF DEPUTY
eariie oun g MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

COURTHOUSE CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH

SECOND STREET, SUITE 116 OFFICE MANAGER

CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH > KAREN BAUGHMAN
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH

SCOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PAGE 164430

: TERM & NO.  08-334-CD
BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC.

COMPLAINT
vs.

MARK A. GORMONT

SERVE BY: 08/31/08
COURT DATE:

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C.
SERVE:  MARKA GORMONT '

ADDRESS: 236 RICHARD ST., PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsyivania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, Pennsylvania
tc execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Piaintiff this day, August 05, 2008.

RESPECTFULLY,

ol et

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



Certified a True

* and Correct Copy -
Byﬁﬁg% i

Williarmi A Shaw
Profhunotary/Clerk of Courts ‘ i ! D)Y

| hereby certify this to be true and
attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

AUG 01 2008
ROBERT D. KODAK, ESQUIRE
KODAK & IMBLUM, P.C. = . Attest, .
407 N FRONT STREET, PO BOX 11848 oo buedf,
HARRISBURG, PA 17108-1848 Clerk of Courts
(717) 238-7159 Attorney for Plaintiff

BB&T CREDIT SERVICES. INC.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff | CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v | INO. LooF- 3BY- o
MARK A. GORMONT
Defendant(s) | CIVIL ACTION - LAW
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claim set
forth in"the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by an
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without
you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH/ INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 32

ﬁ_"‘_‘_’.—_\_&ic_’;?_ Document

Reinstate T Sheriff AAttarney
for service. /Z/,

Beputy Prothonotary



U

AVISO

STED HA SIDO DEMANDADO/A EN CORTE. Siusted desea defenderse de las

demandas que se presentan mas adelante en las siguientes paginas, debe tomar accion

dentro d

e los proximos veinte (20) dias despues de la notificacion de esta Demanda y

Aviso radicando personalmente o por medio de un abogado una comparencencia escrita
y radicando en la Corte por escrito sus defensas de, y objecciones a, las demandas
presentadas aqui en contra suya. Se le advierte de que si usted falla de tomar accion

como se

describe anteriormente, el caso puede proceder sin usted y un fallo por cualquier

suma de dinero reclamada en la demanda o cualquier otra reclamacion o remedio
solicitado por el demandante puede ser dictado en contra suya por la Corte sin mas aviso

adiciona
usted.

U

l. Usted puede perder dinero o propiedad u otros derechos importantes para

STED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE DOCUMENTO A SU ABOGADO

INMEDIATAMENTE. S! USTED NO TIENE UN ABOGADO, LLAME O VAYA A LA
- SIGUIENTE OFICINA. ESTA OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERLE INFORMACION A CERCA
DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN ABOGADO.

S
POSIBLE

USTED NO PUEDE PAGAR POR LOS SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO, ES
= QUE ESTA OFICINA LE PUEDA PROVEER INFORMACION SOBRE

AGENCI(C\S QUE OFREZCAN SERVICIOS LEGALES SIN CARGO O BAJO COSTO A
PERSONAS QUE CUALIFICAN.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16830
814-765-2641, EXT. 32



BB&T C

MARK A. GORMONT

REDIT SERVICES, INC. . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff | CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v | NO.

Defendant(s) i CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., by its attorneys, KODAK & IMBLUM,

P.C., brings this action of Assumpsit agéinsf the Defendant to recover the sum of

THIRTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY-FOUR CENTS

(13,940

“uponac

54), along with interest thereon at the rate of 5.54% from December 10, 2005,

juse of action of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., is a corporation organized and

X

pl

2. Tk

G

3. )

a

F:\USER\ ROBIN\CCP&

isting under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office and

ace of business -at 1410 Coulter Drive, Roanoke, VA 24012.

/ .
e Defendant, MARK A. GORMONT, is an-adult individual residing at 405

ertrude Street, Philipsburg, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16866.

n or about March 4, 2004, the Defendant did enter into a'Installment Sale Contract

nd Security Agreement with Plaintiff for the purchase of a 2003 Ford Explorer, a

D} CMPS\CCP COMPLAINTS\ BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\ BBT 33973 REPO.wpd




true and correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and made

¢ ] a

part hereof.

4. The Defendant defaulted on the obligation to make payments by neglecting and

re

fusing to honor the remaining contract payments.

5. The Defendant's vehicle was repossessed with an outstanding balance due and

owing of Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars and Sixty-Four Cents

20,959.64) as shown on Plaintiff's August -3,"2"0105 Notice to Defendant notifying

Defendant of the balance due and a pending sale of the vehicle, a true and correct

copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof.

6. Defendants' vehicle was sold at auction for the gross amount of Ten Thousand Two

m

he

F:\USER\ ROBIN\ CCP&I

indred Dollars ($10,200.00) as set forth on Exhibit “C” attached hereto and

ade a part hereof.

3id sale left a deﬂcnency balance due and owmg in the amount of Eleven

1ousand One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and ForTy-Three Cents ($11,152.43) as

set forth Plaintiffs November 10, 2005 Deficiency Notice to Defendant, a true and

correct copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “D” and made a part

areof.

D] CMPS\ CCP COMPLAINTS\ BB&T - BRANCH BANKING & TRUST\BBT 33973 REPO.wpd




The balance due and owing by Defendant to Plaintiff is the sum of Eleven Thousand

One Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars and Forty-Three Cents ($11,152.43) as set forth on

Pl

he

9.
In
at]
Se
ad
10. Pl

aintiff's Affidavit of Account attached hereto, marked Exhibit “E” and made a part

reof.

Due to the default of Defendant, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the

Stallment Sale Contract and Security Agreement executed by Defendant and
ached hereto as Exhibit “A”, attorney's fees in the total amount of Two Thousand
2ven Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Eleven Cents ($2,788.11) have been

ded to said account.

aintiff frequently demanded payment from Defendant of said amount due and

owing as aforesaid, but Defendant refused and neglected and still refuses and

neglects to pay said amount of any part thereof.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff brings this suit to recover from Defendant the sum of

THIRTEEN THOUSAND NIN'E HUNDRED FORTY DQLLARS AND FIFTY-FOURCENTS
/

($13,940

.54), together with interest as set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,
KODAK & | , P.C.

Robert D. Kodak, Esquire
407 North Front Street
Post Office Box #11848
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1848
(717) 238-7159

Attorney ID No. 18041
Attorney for Plaintiff




INSTAHLMENT SALE qugrno SECURITY £

Last Name
Promise to Pay: You promisa to p

Rate shown below, until paid in full.

[
Th

ANNUAL

PERCENTAGE RATE

The cost of your credit
as a yearly rala

5.54

cred|
p:

944~-0076219

First Name

3y us the Amount Financed shown below, ercentage

Total Sate Price
The total cosl of your
Purchase on credit, including

o sytsur ﬁgs pwenl
30238, 11

Amount Financed
The amount of credit
provided to you or on
your behatt

24454,96

Tota! Payments
The amount you will
have dpaxd whan you have|

all payments as
scheduled
28795,68

NANCE CHARGE
4 dallar amaunt the

t will cost you i you
ay as scheduled

4340,72

$

Payments: You will rapay this conty

commending ___NAR

[£4 JII.IF

actin consecutive monthly payments of $
31 , 2004

Security interest: Yougivaus a s

Prepayment: H you pay off earty,

Late Charge: If any paymentis mi
Cther Terms: You must refer to the

of this obligation in i

ecurity interest In the proparty being purchased.

ou will not have to pay a prepaymerm penalty.

pre than 10 days late you will be charged 2% of the late amount,

reverse side of this form for addifonal information about nonpayrmert, defautt, andanquw:edmpaymenl
11 before the scheduted date,

if you

do not meet your contract obligations, you may lose the property.

1.Cash Price of Vehicle
a. Vehicla Cash Price
b. Sales Tax
c. Tile & Tags
d. Other Official Fees
a. Total Cash Price
2 Down Payment
a. Cash
b. Trade-In Allowance
. Less: Amount Owing
Net Trad
Trade-in:

%Bmmxm'i §

[TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

4. Other tems Financed
{seller may retain a portion ol thesa amounts)

25030,00
825.89 a. To:

—7Z.%
p 11,00

N/A

(for negative trade equity)
b. Credi Lile Insurance
¢. Accident & Health Insurance
d. Optional Service Contract

To: " )

Tem Daduclible

s 25893.39

400.00
L maa.f

$ 2

1038.43

c. Tota) Down Paymem
3. Unpaid Balance
4. Total Other Items Finan
5. Amount Financed

SUM
You have lhe right to prep;

Year
1438.43

ced S TS ; 5
s_S v -
MARY NOTICE REGARDING PREPAYMENT AND RélNSYATEMENT:

y this Contract In whole or in part at any time and you wlill not be charged a penalty forany
operty Is d, you have no right to reinstate this Contruct.

such prepayment. If the p¢

p

Credit Life /Accident & Health Insurance: You are not required to purchase credit lile or accident and health insurance.
Typo Premium Signature(s}
. Single 5 LIL) By signing, you select creci lfe
Cradit Lita { Jaint G N/A
Accidant and Health N/R By signil select sccident and health insurance.
Property insurance: You may abtain property insuranca from anyona acceptable to Seller.
Contract You agree to purchase the following property, subject to the lerms and corditlons contained on both sides of this
New Ds: Year No. Malo ) Numi Manufac M
RMUSED ye 2003, Mwe  FORD TRUEKLWOEXPLORER “pvache=PFHZU73K43UAGZ68L “e578
Racio ] AuvoTans. O Manuai Trans. O Pwr. Sioedng(d  Pwr. Brakea[)  Pwr. Windows(J Al ConciioningD) (O Key Numbor

This sals is conlingant upon finaf
a recorded first lien on the bitle 10
Used Car Buyers Guide: The in¢
any contrary provigions in the coj

hcing on terms which are satisfactory to the parties. You grant 10 the Seller a security interest in the form of
the property, or in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code.

brmation on the window form for this vehicle Is part of this contract. Information on the window form overrides
ntract of sale.

No Liability Insurance Included

Do not sign this contra

Keep it to rotecta'oulﬁ
STATE_COL[LEGE, FORD

Notice to buyer.
ct in blank. You are entitled to an exact copy

legal rights. MARK A GORMONT

yecn ct yali sigh.

ey "7(7“ 7 405 GERTRUDE ST PHILIPSBURG PX 16866
oo ghaturs | Adresy
T Touteee ave | ! .
Aadrars Buyer 12 Pricved Name S N
STATE COLLEGE PA 16801 .
Addtrass

BY SIGNING BELOW,
COPY OF THIS
TERMS, INCLU
HARK A GORHONT

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND RECEIVED AN EXACT

CO, TRACT AN 0 AGREE TO BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY BOUND BY ITS
gzw R ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

Buyer £1 Prinked Nama

Non-Buyer Co-Owner of Se¢ ¢

demand and notice of dishana

Buyes 52 Prinkec Name Bignature
urity: You agres to be fully bound by the security intarest provisions of this contract, waive presentmant,
1, and agree to any extension or extensions of time that may be granted in connection with this conlract.

Printed Name

Aonatm Swvel Oy L 2o Code

may also have lo pay late lees
{habotrowar. The creditor canusi
etc. il this debtls aver in datautt

You are baing asked o guaranteg this debt, Think caretully belore you do. If the barrowsr docsn't pay the dabl, you will have to. B6 sure you can afford to
pay if you have 10, and that you want to accept this respanaibtiity, you may have lo pay up to the full amount ol the debt i the dorrower does not pay. You
or; collection costs, which lnauasa this amount. Tha credllor can collect this debt rom you without lirat trying ta collec! from

*0\1

NOTICE TO GUARANTOR

you that can be uced against the borrowe, sich 8ssulng you, gamishing your wages,
thal lact may bscome a pun of your :red‘l record, This nolice is not the coniract that makes you liable for the dobt.

Guaranty: By signing bolow, you
notice ol dishonor, and the bene!

f all of the satlorth in this agH waive p

guarantee payment and p

fis of any State exemption law &5 to the property being purchased, and agree to any extension of time or other modifi-

calions that may be granted in ion with this ag it
Guarsniol 21 Printad Name Signskre Grest Cly Suse p Coxw
Guarantor #2 Privkd Name Signature Steet BU:T‘MM_((BI4))33§:4596 Dp Code
l /fg_/yl"z/ﬁ] l auwnmm:(: )
Scoctal Securty Humbes -Buyes ¢1 Soclt Seauity Numoer-Buysr 12 /é 7
NO 64 PA 100D

Vg

\\

e

s,

G,

“,
7

o077
o

=

y:

Day of /£y —

ia_agd that the

% Commission Exgires

rgin

I hereby cartify undaer my official seal that | am authorized as Notary Public
0ing was subscribed and sworn to bafore me, this

| Certify that this is a true and exact copy of the original note/application,

to administar oaths under the laws of the Stste of Vi

foreg

Notary Pubii




Simple [ntarast: This is a simp

first to accrued Intarest, then to principal, then to late
| payment may be more or less than
uled due dates. Noification of the final payment amount will be malled.

urs® reler to the Buyer(s). °I,” “we," *me® and "us" refer to the Seller or the Seflers and anyone to whom

amount of Interest paid. The find
payments relative to their sched

Detinitions: *You,” “your* and 'r

the Seiler assigns this contract,

Security; Ownership and CaraH of

on Lhe front of this agreement, s well as in any unearn:
untll you have repaid your contract. During this time, you agree not 1
interest against L You agree 16 use
as listad on the front of this agreement, except

obtain a claim, lien, or security]
proparty from any of the addvasé

out written approval. You agree not to use or permit anyone 10 use
Y]

Insurance; Taxes: You shall refnaln bound by this agreement
comprehensiva insuranca and gtherwise insure the property agai
toss payoe. The policies must ajso say

us at our requast. If the property is last or damaged, we ma!
behalf in making and settling insurance claims and we may

d fags an the property when due. tf you feil 1o do s, we shall have the right (but no obtigation) to insure

you owe us. Wa may act on youp
insurors. You shall pay all taxes an

the property or pay any tax or fee and you shall reimburse us

 intarest contract. Interast will accrue on the unpaid balance on a dall

ADDITIONAL TERMS (PENNSYLVANIA),

4 T
3'Gaily basis, Payments will ML

Aonthly pay made balors or alter the due date will atfect the
he originally scheduled amaunt, depending on the timing of earfier

it any.

t Property: You also give us a security inlerest in any parts or things you add to tha praperty described

ed insurance premiums and/or service contracts. We will keep title to the property
0 sell, Ioasa or give tha prqparty to anyone elae, nor aflow anyona to
i earefully and keep'lt In"godd repair. You agres nof to move the
for temporary pariods or upon written notice to us and with
the propartym; a taxi cab or delivery vehicls or in violation of any law.

' SR
evan if the property is lost or damaged. You agree to maintain collision and
inst risks &s we may require. The insurance policies must name us as the
that we wilt be notified within ten days i the insurance is canceled. You shall deliver the policies to
y use the insurance proceeds 1o repair or raplace it, or to rapay any amounts

sign your nama(s) on any drefts drawn by the

with interest at the annual percentage rate you are paying on this contracl.

Prepayment: You have the rigtit to repay the unpaid balance in full or in part at any time.

Default and Repossession: You will ba in default:
1. lt you fail to make any payment within 10 days of Its duo date.
+ 2.41 you break any ather promisa you have made to us in this agree.
\solvent, or any of your property is the subject of a proceeding |

3. you dis, become it

4, fany property secudng this ag

vt
ment or in conpectioy) with any other loan agreement with us.
in bankruptcy. receivership or reorganization.
yed, 50, or cor d by govemment autharilies.

ion with this agreamani.

nt is lost, stolen,

S. It you make any false or misleading statomont(s} in connection
nd payable, withoul giving you notice. You agroa that our rights

If you ara In.default, we may considar al remaining payments to be due a
n yours. You will daliver the property to us at our re

of possession will be greater 1

without notice or other lagal action. We may cell the property atter giving propar ni
the sale toward what you owe us. You agree to pay !
under any insuranca policies and/or service contracts

We may apply the proceetls of
owo us, We may clalm benefit:
charges.

To tha extent permitted by law) we may add to what you owe us any fees pai

re'gtipsl. of we may use lawful moans to taka it ourselves
otice to you at your most recent address on our records.
he diference between the sale proceeds and what you
: and terminiatd them to oblain refunds for unearned
|
e . HaAa T foekell .

d tor the costs of repossession and sale of for enforcing your
y for ployed or ined by us to institute lagal proceedings to collect your

obligations. In the svent it

obligation or protect any security, you agree to pay our attarneys' #

e6s arid, the courl costs we incur In entorcing our rights under this
elt .

agreement to the extent permitted by law.

Trade-In: You certify that you

o
Lwn frae and clear, except as disclosed tous, any.trade-in property described on the front of this agreement.

i we excuse one default by you that will not excuse later

ivania law g this agl

Law That Applies: Other Torms: Y
r{:nmUVas will also be bound by this agreament. You waive the benefit of any siate exemption law &s to

dafaults. Your heira and reprek

tho property being purchased, If any part of this contract b
affect the remainder of the coptract.

ble, that i ity or f bility shall not

illegat or unent

contract covering the vehicle,

There are no warranties by Saller, exprassed or implied, includiny
It, howaver, wa make a writien warranty coversing the vahicle or,

written warranty or service tonlract.

g warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
within 90 days from the date of this contract, we extend a servica

the exclusion of warranties shall not atfect any implied Warranties during the tarm of the applicable
PR

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CON;

AGAINST THE SELLER OF THE GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT MERETO ORWITHTH
RISHALL NOT EXCEED:AMOUNTS PAID BY:THE DEBFOR HEREUNDER. .18,

HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTC

NOTICE

SUMER CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT

€ PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY
01U

ASSIGNMENT
and i t and ail Sellars right, title and interest In the motor vehicle

Saller sells and assigns this

liment sales Y ag:
*Landar’). Seller represents and warrants that this agreement arose from the sale of the

hereln described to BBAT Crodit Servicas, Inc., {
t f ble, and the only agresment executed by Buyer for the motor vehicle; that Buyer s of the

motar vehicle, and ls g
age of majority and otherwls

s had legal capacity to contract; that Lender shall have a valid first lion on the mot

or vehicle sold under this

‘e inad In this ag and in the Buyer's credit

t; that all

agreement; executed by Buyer for the motar vehicle ag
Sellers knowledgo and beliet; that the motor vehicle has been defiverad to and accepted by

application are true and corr‘?ct to the best of

Buyer, that Seller knows of ho defanse, seto
deascribed has been or will be advanced to Buyer in cor
absolute title or absotute authority to sell the vehicle ta Buyar iree of all liens or securi
and hold Lender harmiass from all loss, expense and liability incuried from any breach of Selt

# or counterclalm avallable to Buyer; that no consideration other than the motor vehicle
with this trar lon; and at the lime df sale, Sellor was vested with
ty Interests of any person. Seller agrees to indemnlty
ar's warrantles above or incurred because of
dge or lack of knowledge thareo!

rdtess of Sellers kng l

any clatm or violation of any {aderal, state orlocal statuts, ruld ¢t regulation, reg: D : Ky 1
dadge thereot, including, but not limiled to, thase related to truth-in-1dri nd dliclo-

and regardless ot Lendsr's dge onlack of k
sures, untalr or. deceptive agts of practices and: equa) craditgeportunity, and in accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions
checked below: /i .
LA T tis
WITHOUT RECOURSE N
Y R ~
e e et AL

D WITH RECOURSE: Undersigned guarantees prompt and full performance of a the unde:

rtakings and obligations thereunder of

bl the Buyer therein named.

FULL REPURCHASE: Without recourse excapt that .

e the purchase price of

[]  PARTIAL REPURC
st price as representad

vehicle, or in lieu thereof, will pay on demand $
obligation. t motof vehicle is not repossassed and Buyer is in default, his
‘on demand any amount due on the purchass price up 1o 1
ralinquish ak rights to the vehicle without further obligation. Undersigned herel

wiil pay to Lender

agresmant.

0

LIMITED REPURCHASE: Without racourse except that If the Buyer named therein {ails to pay
undersigned will purchase the motor vehicle,
agresment, subject to the terms of Lender's dealer ag

igned agrass to rep the motor vehicle, the unpaid portion of
, subject to the terms of Lender's ag| w_hh'mlq de igned
PR [N

by

which s d by this ag

URCHASE: Without recourse, ‘except that if the motor vehicle s repossessed, with an unpald portion of purchasa

ed will pay such unpald balance of the purchase price and receive the
and relinquish all rights to the vehicle without further

whereabouts either known or unknown, undsrsigned
he dotlar sum mantioned in this paragraph, and will
by waives protection under any undsrying dealer

by the within agreement, undersign

the unpaid portion of the purchase price of which Is represented by the within
with the undersignad

By {SEAL)
Title

HO 54 (Pa) 1003

Dealer -

ginal note/application,
am authorized as Notary Public

tate of Virginia and that the

Y.

I Certify that this is a true and exact copy of the ori

| hereby certify under my official seal that |

to &dn‘_ﬁnister oaths under the laws of the S
foregoing was subscribed and sworn to bef

LI
W L Mgy
LAY Gz
D ,,

this /F_Dayof_Zpr _2Zoo

iy Commission Expires_/ 2/~ <2 §~

ore me,




BB&T

6402 Arlington Blvd, Suite 830
Falls Church, VA 22042-2398
(888)755-9400 - 8/3/2005

MARK GORMONT
405 GERTRUDE ST
PHILIPSBURG , PA 16866

RE: NOTICE OF OUR PLAN TO SELL PROPERTY

2003 FORD EXPLORER
VIN: 5TEHN72N147Z388271
Account # 9440076219 - 1001

Dear Customer:

We are writing to you as agent for BB&T Credit Services, Inc. This letter is to notify you in connection with the
note and security agreement on the above mentioned account, that we have accelerated the debt and declare the
balance immediately due, and that we have repossessed the collateral. You may redeem the collateral and terminate

your contract with us by paying the following in certified funds only:

Unpaid Balance: : $. 20,656.56
Unearned Interest Rebate: $ -

Accrued Late Charges: S 78.08
Repossession Expense: - $ 225.00
Total Amount Due: $ 20,959.64

In addition to the amount due above, you will be responsible for any expenses incurred while preparing the
collateral for sale, storage expenses, attorney's fees and legal expenses. Your account will be credited for any

extended warranty or insurance rebates due you.

If you do not fedeem the collateral, it will be disposed of in accordance with the law, by private sale beginning
08/17/2008, or thereafter until sold. You may be held liable for any deficiency balance resulting from the sale. The
collateral is presently stored at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, but may be moved for sale.

You are also advised that any personal property found in the collateral at the time of repossession will be held for
you at 3999 SPRING RD SHERMANS DALE, PA 17090, and must be picked up and properly receipted for within
(60) sixty days from the date of this lc}ter. If you do not claim these possessions within 60 days, these items may be

donated to a charity.

You are entitled to an accounting of the unpaid indebtedness secured by the collateral. You may contact us with
your request for an accounting, to learn the exact amount you must pay to redeem the collateral, or for more
information regarding the sale or the obligation secured by calling us at (888) 755-9400 or writing the undersigned
at 6402 Arlington Blvd., Suite 830, Falls Church, VA 22042, All payments or notices in connection with this matter

should be directed there as well.

itigation Division
. EXHIBIT~ - :

B

LL-STATE LEGAL®
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- .

Check Date

CAPITAL CITY AUTO AUCTION, INC.
Ruf Mo. FR0045 Sale Date 9/23/2005
Acct No. 24§ ' ) .
Stock No. 406951

DAN CUMMINS C/B/P/O INC
1020 BYPASS RD
PARIS, KY 40361

Buyer DQ00O06

9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UAB2681
9/23 FR0O045 1FMZU73K43UAB2681

PICK-UP CHARGE
SALE FEE

50.00
75.00

9/23/2005

- Seller# BANK . CK# 157419
vin 1FMZU73K43UA82681 Year 2003 '
Make FORD Model EXPLORER XLT . R
Title WV BM44035 Miles 53874
Sale Amount 10,200.00
Vehicle Chgs 200.00
Customexr Chgs
Taxes 3.00
Net Amount 9,997.00
RECON FULL 9/23 FRO045 1FMZU73K43UA82681 75.00
CTAX CHG GST 9/23 FR0045 1FMZU73K43UA82681 3.00




BB&r : 4 Branch Banking & Trust Co

Recovery Department

November 10, 2005 P.O. Box 1489
- Lumberton, NC 28359-1489

Mark Gormont
405 Gertrude St
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Re:  94400762191001
2003 Ford Explorer
1FMZU73K43UA82681

Recently, BB&T repossessed the above referenced collateral and notified you that it
would be sold at private sale unless you redeemed it or secured a person who was both

willing and able to purchase the collateral.

This notice is to provide you with an accounting of the disposition of the proceeds of the
sales and to advise you of the remaining balance owing on the account. The accounting is

as follows:

Loan Balance at Time of Repossession $20,924.43 |

Plus Expenses Involved With Repossession $428.00
AMOUNT OWED BEFORE SALE $21,352.43

Proceeds From Sale of Collateral . $10,200.00

Other Credits 4 $0.00

Less Total Amount Credited To Account $10,200.00

Balance Owing $11,152.43

The Balance Owing is du:e and must be paid. In the event that you can not pay the
account in full, please call the Representative listed below and discuss the possibility of
establishing a plan of repayment that is satisfactory to both you and BB&T.

. l . ' ’ .
In the event that you do/not pay the Balance Owing in full or contact BB&T to establish a
satisfactory plan for repayment within ten days from the date of this letter, your account

will be reviewed for further action.

Our office hours are Monday-Thursday, 8:30 a.m.-9:00 p.m. and Friday, 8:30 am.-5:30
p.m. EST. ‘

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Mrs. T O Strickland ‘ : ' )
1-800-459-2689




AFFIDAVIT 9- INDIRECT SOLD AFFIDAVIT

VIRGINIA:
BB&T Credit Services Inc.
A Corporation, )
)
Plaintiff. ")
V.
Mark Gormont
)
Defendant (s). )
STATE OF VIRGINIA . )
)

CITY/COUNTY OF ROANOKE

1, Teresa A. Slate, being an individual over the age of 18 and competent to testify, state and depose as
follows: ’ . ’

1. That [ am an employee of Branch Banking and Trust Company
2 That Branch Banking and Trust Company is the authorized agent of the Plaintiff for purposes of

collecting this debt;

3. That the following facts are true:
a that on or about 3/4/2004 defendants signed an Installment Sale -

.And Security Agreement bearing interest at 5.54%, a copy of which is attached
hereto; s Co

b.” That on or about 8/3/2005_ Defendants(s) defaulted on said

Contract;

that Plaintiff repossessed and sold the collateral securing said contract;

d. thaton 11/10/2005 , Plaintiff sent notice to Defendant(s) showing
the application of the sale proceeds and demanding payment of the
deficiency balance in the amount of § 11152.43

a

e. - that $0.00 has been received and applied to the deficiency balance,
Adjusting the balance now due and owing under the contract to § 11152.43

and;

f  that under the terms of the contract, Defendants(s) is (are) liable for attorney
fees and court costs incurred by Plaintiff in any action to collect the balance due under the

Contract as permitted by law,
4 . That the debt herein described is now due and owing from Defendant(s) to Plaintiff;

And

5 _x__ Thedefendant isnot now on active military service as defined by the Service Members Civil
Relief Act
or .

Based upon my.!review of the credit applicatiori,.credit report, and/or other demographical data,
the defendant lS upon information and belief, in the military service.

1 DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR AND/AFFIRM under penalties of perjury that‘the contents of the foregoing affidavit are
true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief N .

Bere ) Ht::

Banking Officer of Branch Banking and Trust Co.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 19 November 2007

Notary Public " 3.0
My Commission Expires: 2/ Day of ot Cer 0 ¥ ;




VERIFICATION-33973

I, Teresa A. Slate . Banking Officer
’ (name) (title)

of BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC., verify that the statements made in the aforegoing

document are true and correct. | understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
BB&T CREDIT SERVICES, INC. -
BY: (Jrwoe. () Bt

Title: Banking Officer

Dated: ,_,;_gs

33973

Gormont



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
BB & T CREDIT SERVICES * NO. 2008-334-CD
Plaintiff *
VS. *
MARK A. GORMONT *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 25t day of June, 2013, upon the Court’s review of the docket and noting
no activity for a period of over four years, it is the ORDER of this Court that the case be

moved to inactive status. The Prothonotary shall code the case in Full Court as Z-INACTA.

BY THE COURT,

b

FREDRIC ]. AMMERMAN
President Judge




